CORNELL UNIVERSITY
ANNOUNCEMENTS

DECEMBER 18, 1964

EDUCATION
1965-1966

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION



ACADEMIC CALENDAR (Tentative)

1964-1965
Sept. 19 S
Sept. 21 M
Sept.22 T
Sept. 23 W
Nov. 11 W
Nov. 25 W
Nov. 30 M
Dec. 19 S
Jan. 4 M
Jan. 23 S
Jan. 25 M
Jan. 26

Feh. 3

Feb. 4 ...Th
Feb. 5

Feb. 6

Feb. 8 M
Mar.26 .. .... F
Mar. 27 ..S..
Apr. 5

May 29 .S
May 31

June 8 ..
Junel4 .. ...m

1965-1966
Freshman Orientation .......eeeevsecmmsnmssensnnsnn S Sept. 18
Registration, NeW StUTENS ...c.vvevvvvssvcsrrsrnrnn M Sept. 20
Regz|strat|on 0ld StUAENLS oo T Sept. 21
Instruction begms, L DM W Sept. 22
Midterm grades dUE ...vevvrvmvmsmsssnssssssssinns w Nov. 10
Thanksgiving recess:
Instruction suspended, 12:50 p.M.....cccovvrveersrnen W Nov. 24
Instruction resumed, 8 .M.......cuvvmmvmsrvsssvnsnns M Nov. 29
Christmas recess:
Instruction suspended, 12:50 p.M...vvcvvvvvcrvvirnn S Dec. 18
Instruction resumed, 8 &.m....vevvevvsrvsmssnnsressnn M Jan. 3
First-term inStruction ends ........vveemsrvssensnns S Jan. 22
Second-term registration, oldstudents................ M Jan. 24
Examinations begln ..... T Jan. 25
Examinations end .. W Feb. 2
Midyear recess .. Th... Feb 3
Midyear recess... F Feb. 4
Registration, new students . S Feb. 5
Second-term instruction DEGINS .....vcvvvvrsvrsrrns : Feb. 7
Spring recess:
.. ....Instruction suspended, 12:50 P.Muvv i S
... Instruction resumed, 8 8.M....wen i M...
~.Second-term instruction ends . o S . May 28
...Examinations begln ................................................ M.... May30
EXAMINALIONS BN oovovvvvrvvssvrsrmsssssnsssns ceveeennnns T....
CommeNCEMENt DAY oovvvvvrvrvrsrvsssssrins ovssrssnn M..

CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS. Volume 56. Number 12
Dec. 18, 1964. Published twenty-one times a year: three times in August, Septem-
ber, and October; twice in March, April, May, June, and Julgf' once in Januar

and in December; no issues in February of November. Pu
University at Edmund Ezra Day

Second-class postage paid at Ithaca, New York.

lished by Cornell
Hall,” 18 East Avenue, Ithaca, New York.



CORNELL UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

1965-1966



CONTENTS

ACADEMIC CALENDAR Inside front cover
FACULTY  mmmmmmmsssmssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssnins Il
THE  SCHOOL v 1
Hou ST vttnevesvs st st 2
UNDERGRADUATE STUDY covsmsmsssssmsmsmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 3
AMISSION oo s 3
Unde ghraduate Programs of Professional Preparation .3
Teachers of Agriculture....... .4
Teachers of Home Economics . 9
GRADUATE STUDY oo !
AGMISSION  ovvovvsvvssspisssspssssssssssgssssssssssssssssgssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns I
Graduate Programs of Professional Preparation .. 8
GENEIAI D BYTRLS ..vvvrrstivnsisess s 9
Professional Degrees I EdUCATION wvwwrrvrmrmmsmmsrmsmmssensmmsssssmsssssssssssssssssssens 9
Master of EdUcAtion ... .10
Master of Arts for Teachers .. il
Doctor of Education ......... .2
I\:/lsmng FEIOWS oooveverrssvsensnnssenssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnens %g
o N
FelTowsmps Scholarsh|§)s AN0 " ASSISEANISNIPS  wovvvsvssvssrssssssssvsssmsssssssssssssssrons 16
SPECIAL PRO D SERVICES s 20
Elementary EQuUCation ............ .20
Edycatlonall CPlacement Bureau .. %5)
XIAMUTA] COUTSES prrvovrssrgonnnne .
Graduate Program in Student Personnel Administration ... il
Graduate Program in Teacher EQUCALION i 22
Project Il,_Experimental Program in Educatlonal Administration ... 22
Southern Tief SCN00l BOAI INSHEULE vommmrorssmssssre 23
QUMMEE. SESSION vt 23
TInlverS|t¥ Testln and Service Bureau . 24
F COURSES ... .5
Admlnlstratlon and_Supervision ... A
Agncultural EAUCALION oo 20
Educational Psychology and M easurement. ..., 21
Elementary EQUCALION ... 28
Extension,” Adult, and Higher EQUCALION s 29
GENEIAL oo svvrsssnsn s .30
Guidance_and Personnel Administration ......,... i
History, Phllosophg/ and Somologg of Education Y
Honors Program, SECONAATY EOUBRION ovoocvocseogrmnesessnesnsnen 3
Nature Study, Science Education, and Conservation EdUCAtION oo R
SECONArY EQUCATION ..o 3
Home ECONOMICS EQUCALION v 36
The Development of Human Resources 3
Interdepartmental COUTSES s s 39
INDEX e s 11
LIST OF ANNOUNCEMENTS oo Inside back cover



FACULTY

As of December 1, 1964

James A. Perkins, A.B., Ph.D., President of the University.

Dale R. Corson, AB., MA. Ph.D., Provost of the University. _

Frederick H. Stutz, Ph.D., Head of the Department of Rural Education and Dean of the
School of Education. ) ) )

william T. Lowe, D.Ed., Assistant Dean of the School of Education and Associate Professor of
Secondary Education. ) ) ) ) i

Howard G. Andrus, Ph.D., Director, Educational-Vocational Guidance Office; Professor of
Guidance and Personnel Administration. . ) . )

JOEdP. tB_aiI, Ph.D., Associate Professor and Instructional Materials Specialist in Agricultural

ucation.

Frank _C. Baldwin, M.A., Secretary of the University. i

sara E. Blackwell, Ph.D., Professor of Home Economics Education, and Head of the Depart-
ment.

Mary Ann Braseth, M.S., Assistant Professor of Home Economics Education.

M atthew H. Bruce, Jr., Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Science Education.

Robert L. Bruce, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Extension Education. .

Ralph N. campbell, M.B.A. Professor of Industrial and Labor Relations. )

Cora B. chase, M.S., Professor of Rural Education (Home Economics Education), Emeritus.

virgil E. christensen, M.A., Assistant Professor of grlcu_ltural Education.

Sol Cohen, Ph.D ., Assistant Professor of Secondary Education. )

Ethelwyn G. Cornelius, M.S. in Ed., Instructor in Home Economics Education.

Harold Robert Cushman, Ph.D., Professor of Agricultural Education. o

St%nltgy W. pavis, Ph.D., Dean of Students, and Lecturer in Guidance and Personnel Adminis-
ration,

Robert E.Doherty, Ed.D., Associate Professor of Secondary Education.

w illiam E. Drake, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Agricultural Education, ) ]

Arthur E. Durfee, Ph.D., Professor in Extension Service and Associate Director of Extension,
and Professor of Extension Education. . o

Joan R.Egner, M.Ed., Lecturer in Educational Administration.,

M argaret E lliott, M.S., Instructor in Home Economics Education.

Lynn A. Emerson, Ph.D., Professor of Industrial Education, Emeritus.

Robert H. Ennis, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Secondary Education. ) )

Jean Failing, Ph.D., Professor of Home Economics dnd Coordinator of Resident Instruction,
College of Home Economics. _ _

Richard B. Fischer, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Nature and Science Education.

Felician F. Foltman, Ph.0., Associate Professor of Industrial and Labor Relations.

Harrison Adam Geiselmann, Ph.D., Lecturer in Secondarx Education. o i

Marvin D. Glock, Ph.D., Professor of Educational Psychology, and Director, University Testing
and Service Bureau. _ _ _

Bob Gowin, Ph.D,, Associate Professor of Educational Foundations. )

Ei.oise T. Hadlock, M.S. Suxervlsorof Practice Teaching in Science, Ithaca Public Schools.

Frances B. Heltzel, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Home Economics Education.

charles W, Hill, Ph.D., Professor of Agricultural Education. )

Lawrence B. Hixon, EA.D., Professor of Education and Director, Educational Placement Bureau.

Francis P. Hodge, M.A,, Lecturer in Rural Education. ) ] )

Edwin R. Hoskins, Ph.D.. Professor of Rural Education (Agricultural Education), Emeritus.

Margaret Hutchins, PR.D., Professor of Home Economics Education, Emeritus. ] )

M auritz Johnson, Jr., Ph.D. Professor of Secondary Education, Coordinator of Field Services,
and Director, Junior High School Project. i i

Philip G.Johnson, Ph.D., Professor of Nature and Science Education. )

Pauld. Kruse, Ph.D., Professor of Rural Education (Educational Psychology), Emeritus.

Claude L. Kulp, M.A., Professor of Education, Emeritus.



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

J. Paul Leagans, Ph.D., Professor of Extension Education. )

Harry Levin, Ph.D., Professor of Child Development and Family Relations, )

stanley R. Levy, Ph.D., Associate Dean of Students and Assistant Professor of Guidance and
Personnel Administration. ] ) S

Donald J, McCarty, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Educational Administration,

George W. McConkie, M.S., Assistant Professor of Psychology and Educational psychology.

Jason Millman, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Educational Psychology and Measurement.

Clyde B. moore, Ph.D., Professor of Education, Emeritus. ]

Helen Moser, M.A. Associate Professor of Home Economics Education. .

A Gordon Nelson, Ph.D., Professor of Educational and Vocational Guidance.

Helen Y. Nelson, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Home Economics Education. )

M ilacent G. Ocvirk, M.A., Supervisor of Practice Teaching in English, Ithaca Public Schools.
c Lautrence palmer, Ph.D., Professor of Rural Education (Natdre Study and Science Education),
meritus.

H. irene patterson, M.S., Associate Professor of Home Economics Education,

W alter Pauk, Ph.D., Professor of Education and Director of Reading-Study Center.

Isabel Peard, Ph.D., Professor of Education. o _ _ _

curtis L. pfaff, M.A. Supervisor of Practice Teaching in Social Studies, Ithaca Public Schools.

Douglas R. Pierce, EQ.D., Assistant Professor of Educational Adminjstration.

Kathleen Rhodes, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Home Economics Education.

Richard E. Ripple, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Educational Psychology.

verne N. Rockcastle, Ph.D., Professor of Nature and Science Education. o

wiltiam A, smith, Ph.D, Professor of Rural Education, and Director, Division of Summer
Session and Extramural Courses. _ o

W ill-Robert Teetor, M.A. Supervisor of Practice Teaching in Modern Languages, Ithaca
Public Schools. ) ) )

Flora M. Thurston, M.A., Professor of Home Economics Education, Emeritus.

Frederick K. 7. Tom, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Agricultural Education.

cordon F. vars, E.D., Associate Professor of Secondary Education. N

Helen L. wardeberg, Ph.D.. Professor of Elementary Education and Supervision. )

Ethel Waring, Ph.D., Professor of Child Developmént and Family Relationships, Emeritus.

Andrew Leon W insor, Ph.D., Professor of Rural Education, Emeritus.



THE SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

THE SCHOOL of Education at Cornell was established to Frpvide opportunity
for basic and advanced study and research in education. It is an organization
through which the resources of the University are employed to offer a balanced
program of general and professional education for students who plan careers in
this field. Courses of study in the School prepare students for positions as teachers
in eIementarY schools, junior and senior high schools, and colleges and universi-
ties; as school principals, superintendents, and supervisors; as guidance counselors
or student personnel administrators: and for various opportunities at home and
abroad in extension or adult education leadership. Advanced preparation at the
doctoral level is provided for positions in teaching and research in colleges and
universities, as well as for leadership éJosm_ons in"public education. _

It is the purpose of the School of Education to direct the basic preparation of
students so that maximum strength in the arts and sciences and in a teaching
subject may be combined with an understanding of learning theory and applica-
tionis, the social foundations and philosophy of education, and professional meth-
ods and practice in teaching. As an integral Rart of a University strong in the
dlsmi)lme_s basic or allied to education, the School of Education provides an un-
usually fine setting for the person who combines preparation for teaching with
study 'in the arts and sciences, Furthermore, the selection policy of the School
affords a close relationship of faculty and students and entourages individualized
programs for students in terms of their background, abilities, and professional
Interests. Independent study and honors seminars are expected of those who
qualify. Students have the opportunity to observe, teach, and gain professional
experience under qualified supervisors'in the schools of representative New York
State c%mmunltles, so that theory and practice are integrated in programs of

reparation.

P ornell offers all of the opportunities of a major university for students working
in education. The entire curriculum of the University, its courses, laboratories,
and seminars, isopen to those who qualify. Those preparing for careers in educa-
tion take classes with students from many backglrounds and with a variety of career
interests. A wide selection of social, cultural, and intellectual experiences is
available. The libraries are excellent. _

The School is @ member of the Association of American Colleges of Teacher
Education, is approved for all P_rograms by the National Commission for the Ac-
creditation of Teacher Education, and is authorized by the New York State
Education Department to recommend students for certificates to teach, administer,
counsel, or supervise in the schools of the state. Most other states accept the rec-
ommendations of the School for certification purposes. Cornell programs lead to
recommendation for certification in elementary school teaching, secondary school
teaching (English, speech, social studies, sciences, mathematics, languages, home
economics, agficulture), supervision, administration (principal, superintendent),
and guidance and counseling.

1



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

Undergraduates may complete certification requirements for secondary school
teachl_ngi while meeting the degree requirements of their respective colleges. It is
essential that the student planning for such teaching confer with the School of
Education adviser for his field as early as possible. Advisers are identified on page
4 of this Announcement. .

Students completing undergraduate requirements at Cornell, whether prepared
for teaching or not, are encouraged to consider the several Master’s year Erograms
of the School leading to teaching in elementary and secondary schools. For those
seeking positions, the Educational Placement Bureau, 320 Wait Avenue, provides
assistance in obtaining appropriate employment. . _

The School accepts responsibility for only those students who enroll in regis-
tered programs leading to qualification and certification for school positions; those
not in registered programs will be neither recommended nor assisted in placement,

HOUSING

UNDERGRADUATE MEN . .. Cornell University Frovides attractive, quiet
dormitories for a_pf)rommat_ely 2,000 men. Complete careteria and dining service
is provided in Willard Straight Hall, the student union building; Baker Cafeteria
in-University Hall, Unit 1 the Noyes Lodge on Beebe Lake; the Martha Van
Rensselaer Cafeteria; and the Dairy Bar Cafeteria in Stocking Hall.

UNDERGRADUATE WOMEN . .. Cornell University provides comfortable,
well furnished dormitories and dining rooms for undergraduate women students.
Undergraduate women are required to live in University-operated dormitories, or
sororities (for members only]b, unless, because of exceptional circumstances, other
arrangements are approved by the Office of the Dean of Students. _

An apf)llcanon form for living accommaodations for undergraduate women will
be sent to each candidate by the Office of Admissions with the notice of provi-
sional acceptance to the University.

GRADUATE STUDENTS . .. Sage Hall, the graduate center, ﬁrovides dormi-

tory housing for appr_ommately 200 men and women. Situated in tne center of the

campus, it is convenient to all colleges. There is a cafeteria in the building.
Cascadilla Hall is a graduate residence for men accommodating 160.

MARRIED STUDENTS ... Unfurnished apartments for 400 married students
and their families are provided by Cornell in the Cornell Quarters (84 apart-
men{s, Pleasant Grove (96 aparfments), and Hasbrouck Heights (246 apart-
ments).

Detailed information on all types of hou_smg, including off-campus housmq
for men and married students, may be obtained by writing the Department o
Housing and Dining Services, Day Hall.



UNDERGRADUATE STUDY

ADMISSION

A STUDENT planning to aPpIy for admission to one of the underPraduate
colleges should write to the Office of Admissions, Edmund Ezra Day Hall, Ithaca,
NY., mdlcatm? the college in which he wishes to matriculate. A" candidate for
admission as a freshman in an undergraduate college must satisfactorily complete
secondary school su_bLects carrying a value of a sufficient number of entrance units.
The subjects in which these units may be offered, the number of units that may be
credited in each subject, and the units required in specific subjects by the several
divisions of the University, together with other general information about admis-
sion requirements and costs at Cornell, are described in the Announcement of
General Information. Persons outside the campus may obtain any Cornell An-
nouncements by writing to the Announcements Office, Day Hall. An enrolled stu-
dent should inquire for Announcements in the administrative office of his own
coIIe?e or school at Carnell. _ _

Information pertaining to veterans, health services and medical care, owner-
ship of cars, and requirements in physical education is also contained in the
Announcement of General Information. Information on military training at
Cornell is available in the Announcement of M|I|tar_¥ Training.

A student pursuing the undergraduate program will pay the tuition and fees
of the college in which he is matriculated as a candidate for the Bachelor’s degree.
See the Announcement of General Information, . _

‘The University maintains a placement service in the Office of Scholarships and
Financial Aid, Day Hall, for handling requests for part-time employment. Oppor-
tunities arise for normal types of student employment.

UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMS OF
PROFESSIONAL PREPARATION

The requirements for t_eachin% certificates vary considerablr throughout the
country. A student preparing to teach should not’assume that the completion of
the .re(iuneme_n_ts for a degree at Cornell, _mclu,dln(];1 courses in education, auto-
matically qualifies him fora teaching certificate in the locality in which he plans
to teach. SPemaI requirements of the state or city in which the student expects to
teach should be a guide in planning a teacher education pro?ram. Questions con-
lc_etrnéné; Ithese requirements should be referred to one of the faculty members
isted below.

Observation and directed teaching for undergraduates is possible only for
future teachers of agriculture, home economics, and science. These students will
live in the school community during the period of this experience and will be
exFected to participate in community life. _

n most cases the student will be assigned to a regular college adviser upon

3



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

entrance. In order that the prospective teacher may secure advice regarding his
professional program, he should, as early as possible in his University experience,
cpnsulg \|N|th the official adviser in his teaching field. A list of theSe advisers is
given below. o _ _ S

As the student proceeds in his preparation for teaching, appraisal will be made
of the development of his abilities, understanding, and appreciations, and of such
other qualities as make for success in teaching. Special determinations as to the
fitness of the candidate to continue will be made FI’IOT to the period of student
teachl_nF in the senior year. Committees responsible for the selection in the sev-
eral fields will be concerned with the personal and physical fitness of the candi-
date, his emotional and intellectual equipment, his general and special academic
competence, his familiarity with current affairs, and his ability to use the English
language. . o .

Knowled%e of the student gained by his advisers and his instructors, supple-
mented by the health record and the more formal measures such as ps?/chologlcal
and personality tests, will provide information useful in Judgmg he strictly
personal factors involved. In Peneral, each student will be expected to maintain
a standing in scholarship at feast equal to the average of his college. A steady
growth in the use of English will be expected of each student. Standards of
accomplishment will be set up for the several groups of prospective teachers,
beginning in the freshman year, and checked at frequent intervals throughout
the period of preparation. - _

These requirements and standards may be supplemented by additional require
ments in the several fields in order to ensure a high degrée of competence at
all levels and to meet the special demands in different areas of teaching. Students
entering the program later than the sophomore year will be expected to meet
the standards and requirements indicated above and may find it necessary to
remain for an additional term or summer session. .

Students planning to teach should consult these official advisers:

Agsftlcultlll_lrelzI Messrs. H. R. Cushman, W. E. Drake, C. W. Hill, and F. K. Tom,
one Hall,

Elem_entau/_ Education: Miss Helen Wardeberg, 110 Stone Hall.

English: Miss Isabel Peard, 111 Stone Hall.

Home Economics: Miss Helen Moser, East Wing 4, Van Rensselaer Hall.

Languages, Mathematics, Speech: Mr. E. B. Hixon, 112 Stone Hall.

Science: Messrs. P. G. Johnson, V. N. Rockcastle, R. B. Fischer, and M. H. Bruce,

Jr.; 3 Stone Hall.

Social Studies: Mr. William T. Lowe, 102 Stone Hall.

Teachers of Agriculture

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE
COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE

Students preparing to teach in the field of agriculture on the secondary level
will register in the New York State College of Agriculture and must meet the
requirements of that College for graduation. The College of Agriculture requires
the completion of the following p_ro?ram of courses: orientation, 1 hour; English,
6 hours; physical science, b|qlo?lca_ science, and social science and humanities,
39 hours as Tollows; (a) physical science: a minimum of 12 hours in at least two
selected subjects with 6 hours in chemistry or physics; (b) biological science:

4



UNDERGRADUATE STUDY

a minimum of 12 hours in two selected subjects with 6 hours in biology, botany,
or zoology: (c) social science and humanities: a minimum of 9 hours in two
s_electezg ﬁUb]eCtS; electives in the College of Agriculture, 54 hours; general elec-
tives, 20 hours.

TECHNICAL STUDIES IN AGRICULTURE
AND RELATED SCIENCES

In the certification requirements for the preparation of prospective teachers
through the New York State College of Agriculture, a total of 36 semester hours
in technical courses must be taken in accordance with the following:

Semester hours
_ o . Minimum
Agricultural economics including farmmanagement. ... b
Agnclg!tural mechanics including field machinery, farm power, and
L2

Dairy herd management and livestock feeding ... 6
Farm crops including field CrOPS. s 6
SOl SCIBNCE ovvvrvvvrsrrssrrsrmssrsesssmssssesssesessssssesrssnn 3
DAINY SCIBNCE ovvvvvvvsrvvsssssmssmssssmsssmssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssossssssssesns 3

In addition to courses listed above, fifty semester hours in agriculture and
science courses must be taken. The student may obtain detailed information
relative to these courses from an adviser in agricultural education.

PROFESSIONAL COURSES

The prospective teacher of vocational agriculture must complete a minimum
of eighteen semester hours in accordance with the following:
Semester hours

Range
Practice teaching under supervision including conferences on teach-

INg Problem S s — e s 4-8
Teaching methods and materials — in agriculture ... 4-8
Psychology for teachers..... . e ———————— 2-6
History, philosophy, problemsand/or principlesof education 2-6

GENERAL ELECTIVES

The prospective teacher will find opportunity to select such courses from agri-
culture, science, or other University offerings ‘as will contribute further to his
preparation for teaching.

Teachers of Home Economics

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE
COLLEGE OF HOME ECONOMICS

Students preparing to teach home economics or do extension work in this field
will register in the New York State College of Home Economics and must meet



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

the reguirements of that College for graduation. Detailed information may be
securea from the Announcement of the College of Home Economics.

TEACHERS IN THE SECONDARY SCHOOLS

Students in the College who have satisfactorily completed the graduation
requirements and who have followed a recommended curriculum In teacher
education are eligible for a ten-year provisional certificate to teach homemaking
in the secondary schools in New York State. Thirty semester hours of post-
Bachelor study are required for eligibility for permanent certification.

EXTENSION WORKERS

SUBJECT MATTER RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUGGESTIONS FOR
EXTENSION WORKERS ... It is recommended that students pr,eparmq for
extension work have general training in home economics and courses in sociology,
psychology, economics, and education. _
~ To assist the students in meeting these recommendations, a suggested plan
is available for the use of students and their counselors. This plan provides for
courses as indicated to meet graduation requirements, recommended courses of
special interest for extension workers, and elective courses which will further
contribute to the students’ preparation for extension service.

SUGGESTED EXPERIENCE ... A student preparing to do extension work
should plan her college program and her experiences during the summer to pro-
vide opportunity to work with individuals and groups, to observe and study com-
munities and the significant situations and problems to which home economics
applies. Summer exgerlence in the extension service program is recommended
whenever possible. Opportunities for volunteer work may be provided between
freshman-sophomore, sophomore-junior years by the extension service. A limited
number of summer assistant positions” with compensation may be available
between junior and senior years. - S

Practice in public speaking, radio, newspaper writing, and discussion with a
variety of groups and organizations will be valuable.



GRADUATE STUDY

ADMISSION

ADMISSION to study in the Graduate School is granted to_gradu_ates of aPpro_v_ed
colleges whose personalities, experience, and records provide evidence of ability
to succeed in the various fields for which the school provides preparation. Mem-
bers of the faculty examine carefully the anllca_tlon of each individual and make
recommendations to the Graduate” School relative to his fitness as a candidate.
Every student se.ekln%admlssmn to the Graduate School must be admitted by the
procedures required by that School before he re%lsters in any course. Final admis-
sion rests with the Dean of the Graduate School,

An applicant for admission ma¥] become a candidate for a general degree SM.A.,
M.S., or Ph.D.)[admmlstered by the Graduate School, or fora professional degree
(M.Ed., M.AT., or Ed.D.) administered by the Division of Education of the
Graduate School. _ ,

Fundamental differences between programs leading to professional degrees and
those leading to general degrees include manner of meeting the res_ldence.reguwe-
ment, the emphasis on research, the specification of hours of credit required, the
extent of dependence on meeting certification requirements, and the degree of
restriction to major and minor subjects of study.

STATUS OF ADMISSION . . . Every applicant accepted by the Graduate
School is admitted in one of the following categories: (1) candidate for an ad-
vanced degree, either general or professional; (2) provisional candidate; (3)
noncandidate. _

Any student wishing to change from one category to another, or from candidacy
for one degree to candidacy for another, must secure approvai from the Dean of
the Graduate School. _ ,

_Both tprowsmn.al candidates and noncandidates will work under the super-
vision of a committee chosen by them.

PROVISIONAL CANDIDATES are expecting to take degrees eventually but
for some reason are not accepted as candidates initially. A change in status from
Provisional to candidacy must be recommended by the special committee and the
Field Representative. A provisional candidate for"the doctoral degree will not be
admitted to candidacy until he has satisfactorily completed a formal examination,
written or oral or both. . _ _ _

Upon recommendation of the provisional candidate’s committee and with the
Dean’s approval, he may_rereplster once in provisional status. When admitted to
candidacy, he may P_et_ltlon for transfer of a maximum of one residence unit,
provided there is Sufficient evidence that his work has been of the same quantity
and quality as would be required of a candidate. For doctoral candidates the
examination completed to gain change from provisional status to candldacY_ may,
at the discretion of the S_Pe_clal Committee, be counted as a part of the Qualifying
Examination. (See Qualitying Examination, page 14.)

7



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

NONCANDIDATES have announced no intention of working toward an ad-
vanced degree, but wish special advanced training. The Graduate School will
admit a limited number if facilities warrant and proper directors for the work
desired may be found. Except with the permission of the General Committee,
a student may re%lster in this status only twice. Upon recommendation of the
student’s Special Committee and with the approval of the Dean, a maximum of
one residence unit may be transferred to candidacy. A member of the University
faculty may register as a noncandidate, but may not thereafter, under any
cwc.utmstgnces, receive residence credit for any time during which he was so
registered.

APPLICATION ... An application for admission should be made on the
proper form, which will be supplied by the Office of the Graduate School, Sage
Graduate Center. No application will be acted upon until all the credentials enu-
merated in this form have been filed. For admission in the fall term, the applica-
tion should be filed before March 1, for admission in the Summer Session,
between March 15 and May 1 Thouqh an application may be filed at any time,
the officers cannot gflve assrance that it will receive the same consideration that
it would receive if Tded during those periods. o _

All applicants, including Hraduates of Cornell University, must submit com-
plete official transcripts of all previous college courses. _

“To be admitted to the Graduate School an applicant (1) must have received
his baccalaureate degree from a college or university of recognized standing or
have done work equivalent to that required for such degree; (2) must show
Brom_|se of ability to pursue advanced study and research satisfactorily as judged
y his previous scholastic record, or otherwise, and (3) must have had adeguate
previous preparation in his chosen field of study to enter at once upon graduate
study in that field.

ENTRANCE EXAMINA TION .. . All apglicants for candidacy to advanced
degrees with majors in education—M.A., M.S., MEd, MAT. EdD., Ph.D.—
residing in the United States or Canada, whose native language is English, are
required to have scores submitted from the Miller Analogies Test and/or Gradu-

ate Record Examinations (the Aptitude Test and the Advanced Test in Educa-
tion) before admission to candidacy.

An applicant who needs information concerning the location of a center where

he may conveniently go for testing, should write to the Dean of the School of
Educafion.

GRADUATE PROGRAMS
OF PROFESSIONAL PREPARATION

Subjects of Study for Graduate Students

To meet the requirements of the Graduate School, candidates for advanced
degrees must select a major or minor field of work or a field of concentration.
Approved subjects for majors in the School of Education are:

8



GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES

Agncu_ltural Education N Hlston{_j Phllos_ophEy and Sociology of Education
Educational Administration and Supervision Home Economics Education

Educational Psychology and Measurement Development of Human Resources ,
Elementary Education , Nature, Science, and Conservation Education
Extension and Adult Education | Secondary Education

Guidance and Personnel Administration

Candidates for advanced degrees in education are expected to include prepa-
ration in fields which supplement the field of professional education.

GENERAL DEGREES

Students with approFriate qualifications who are primarily interested in schol-
arly research may app¥ to the Graduate School for admission to candldacr for
the dePre_es_ of Master ot Arts, Master of Science, or Doctor of Philosophy. Also, a
special division of the Graduate School administers the professional deglree of
Master of Science for Teachers. Requirements for these degrees are fully de-
scribed in the Announcement of the Graduate School. Students who are candi-
dates lor any one of these degrees may either major or minor in one of the several
areas of education. _ _

All candidates for these general degrees must register both in the Graduate
School and with the Registrar of the University at the beginning of each term or
Session.

PROFESSIONAL DEGREES
IN EDUCATION

Advanced professional degrees in education are designed as preparation for
the professions in education. The admissions processes, requirements, and cur-
ricula for such degrees, as approved by the Graduate faculty, are announced and
administered by the faculty of the School of Education, which is a division of
the Graduate School. Degrees are awarded upon recommendation of the School
of Education to the Graduate faculty. Three professional degrees, Master of
Education, Master of Arts for Teachers, and Doctor of Education, are awarded.

It is the responsibility of the candidate to become familiar with the various
regulations which apply to his degree candidacy and to satisfy them in the proper
manner. Most of the regulations are contained in the Code of Legislation of the
Graduate Faculty, Cornell University. These are supplemented in the Announce-
ment of the School of Education.

Registration

All candidates must r_e%uster_ in the Graduate School and with the Registrar of
the University. On official registration days this registration takes place at Barton
Hall. Preceding the fall term, the Registrar notifies all students of the hour at
which they are to report; if a graduate student does not receive notification at
least a week before registration” day, he should communicate with the Graduate

School. Re%lstration must be made In person. If a student cannot register at the
appointed hour he should report at the appropriate olfice at the earliest time
9



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

thereafter, bringing an endorsement signed b¥ his adviser or chairman. A fee of
810 is reguwed of matriculated students for late registration.

All students must file a Registration of Courses form in the office of the Gradu-
ate School not later than two weeks after registration. _

A registered student who for any reason discontinues his work during a term
should report that fact immediately to the School of Education and to the Gradu-
ate School to obtain an official withdrawal and any refund of tuition and fees to
which he may be entitled.

Residence

Each candidate for an advanced degree is expected to complete his residence
with reasonable continuity. Under any circumstances, a candidate who fails to
register during any period of four or more years _mar continue only after the
General Committee of the Graduate Schoo| has stipulated the amount of addi-
tional residence to be required. The Committee will be guided in its decision by
an estimate, written by the candidate’s Special Committee, of the period of study
necessary to recover lost ground. A candidate must comFIete all requyrements for
a Master’s degree within seven years, and for a doctoral degree within ten years,
of the time of first registration” in the Graduate School.

Residence may be earned in various combinations of:

1 Regular terms of full-time or part-time registration in the Graduate School

during the academic year. . _ _ o

2. Six-week summer sessions (2/5 unit for each session of full-time registration

for no less than 6 credit hours). _ _

3. Three-week summer sessions units (two such units equal one six-week sum-

mer session). . _

4, Extramural registration on and/or off the campus (2/5 unit for each six

credit hours). _ o
~ Credit earned through three-week summer session periods is not transferable
in fulfillment of residence requirements for the general degrees of M.A., M.S., and
,F\>/|h.E|)d.,dnor for the Ed.D. degree beyond residence earned in candidacy for the

.£0. gegree. . , :

Residence credit earned during candidacy for professional Master’s degrees at
Cornell or elsewhere may be transferred toward meeting the residence require-
ment for a doctoral degree in an amount not exceeding two units. The amount
transferable is dependent upon an evaluation of the candidate’s program and
the manner in which the residence was earned.

The Degree of Master of Education

The program for the degree of Master of Education (M.Ed.) is designed for
those preparing for teaching or other comparable professional positions.

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY

To be admitted for this degree an applicant must hold a Bachelor’s degree
from an institution of recognized standing, give evidence of ability necessary
for successful progress in graduate study, and show a sincere interest in the
profession.

10



GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES

RESIDENCE

For the M.Ed. degree a minimum of two residence units is required. Not more
than 18 credit hours earned extramurally may be counted.

SPECIAL COMMITTEE

A candidate selects a Special Committee of two or more members from the
Graduate faculty, one of whom will serve as chairman and represent the field of
education. Other members of the Committee are to be selected with the advice
of the chairman to give adequate representation of the candidate’s program. The
program must have the approval of all members of his Committee.

PROGRAM OF STUDIES

Within two weeks after registration for the first unit of residence a candidate
shall meet with his entire Committee to plan a prog{am of studies. The pro?ram,
designed to develop professional competence, must include a minimum of thirty
hours of credit in courses and seminars. Courses in educational psychology and
in the history ox philosophy of education shall be required of the candidate who
has not previously completed such courses. , _

The candidate is required to have Qomﬁleted in candidacy or elsewhere the
courses and the directed participation in the art of teaching appropriate to the
field of professional service for which he is preparlnlg.. . _
~The remainder of the candidate’s program shall"include courses in a teaching
field or such other courses as will give unity and breadth to the program.

ESSAY

A candidate for the M.Ed. degree must complete an essay which is acceptable
to his Committee. Two copies of this essay, suitably bound, must be filed with the
School of Education for transfer to the Mann Library. Regulations regarding
the preparation of the essay are the same as those préscribed by the Graduate
School for theses.

FINAL EXAMINATION

For the M.Ed. degree a candidate must pass a final examination conducted
by the Special Committee. The examination, to be both written and oral, shall
be comprehensive in nature and designed to evaluate the candidate’s proficiency
in the theory and practice of education.

The Degree of Master of Arts for Teachers

The dprogram for the degree of Master of Arts for.Teachers_F]M.A.Tg IS
de3|%r_1e for persons provisionally certified to teach, having had either student
teaching or full time teaching experience, who wish to add to their qualifications
in the teaching subject of their choice.



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY

To be admitted for this degree an applicant must hold a Bachelor’s degree
from an institution of recognized standln%l hold at least a provisional secondar
school certificate to teach in the field or fields in which the program is desired,
give evidence of ability necessary for successful progress in graduate studty, show
affsmt(;er? interest in the teaching profession, and give evidence of ability fo teach
effectively.

RESIDENCE

Three units of residence are required. At least two academic terms of full-time
residence at Cornell are required. The remaining unit of residence maY by earned
in -summers, through extramural registration, or through transfer of credit for
advanced study at Cornell or elsewhere.

SPECIAL COMMITTEE

The candidate will select or he assigned to a special committee of two or
more members of the Graduate Faculty, one of whom will reﬁres_ent the Field
of Education. The chairman of the committee will represent the field of magor
subject matter concentration. Additional members may be selected with the
advice of the chairman to give adequate representation” of the candidate’s pro-
gram. All members of the committee shall approve the program and recommend
advanced standing, if any.

PROGRAM OF STUDIES

The program of studies is to include courses in the teaching subfj]ect area%s)
appropriate for permanent certification, including a seminar on teaching in the
ma]Jorsub]ect. _ _ o _

he fields of subject matter concentration are the social sciences, English
{_atngutage and literature, speech and drama, mathematics, foreign languages and
iteratures.

FINAL EXAMINATION

The candidate must satisfy his committee, through final examination or other
means acceptable to the committee, of his knowledge of the content of his teach-
mgtﬁetld(s) and his understanding of the art of teaching this subject matter
content.

The Degree of Doctor of Education

The program for the degree of Doctor of Education (Ed.D.) is designed to
prepare the candidate for a position of leadership in the educational profession.
he candidate will be expected to prepare himself in courses and seminars
represe.ntln? a field of professional service. Fields are described in terms of
Prof_essmna positions for which preparation is offered. Approved fields of pro-
essional service for the Ed.D. degree are as follows: administrator, coordinator,
E:urrrl]culum specialist, extension specialist, student service specialist, supervisor,
eacher.
2



GRADUATE PROGRAMS AND DEGREES

ADMISSION TO CANDIDACY

A candidate for the Ed.D. degree must be a graduate of an approved college
and must have completed a miimum of three years of successful experience
apgroprlate_to his proposed field of professional service. o _

The applicant must show evidence, based on previous training, of scholastic
ability and other qualifications necessary for successful progress in graduate
study, field experience, and professsional work.

RESIDENCE

In fulfillment of the requirements for the Ed.D. degree, a minimum of five
units of residence is required beyond the Bachelor’s degree, of which at least
three units must be earned in residence at Cornell. Two units of residence be-
yond the Master’s degree or its equivalent must be earned at Cornell in reqular
terms, consecutive except on petition. _ _

Upon recommendation of his Special Committee, a candidate for the doctorate
may be granted a maximum of two units of residence for previous study while
éegularly enrolled in a graduate school and pursuing studies toward an advanced
eqree.

he maximum number of residence units which mar be earned through Extra-
mural registration or in Summer Sessions at Cornell or in similar manner at
other centers of graduate study is two. (See Code, Paragraph 78, _

Except by petition, no graduate student may receive more than two units of
residence during any twelve consecutive months. _

In addition to meeting residence requirements, a candidate must complete
successfully one year of participation in Directed Field Experience as described
in subsequent statements.

SPECIAL COMMITTEE

A candidate selects a Special Committee of at least three members from the
Graduate faculty, one of whom will serve as chairman and will represent the
candidate’s field of Professwnal service. Other mempers of the Committee are
to be selected, with the advice of the chairman, to give adequate representation
of the candidate’s program. The program must have the approval of all members
of the Committee.

PROGRAM OF STUDIES

Within a period of two weeks after registration for the first unit of residence,
the candidate shall meet with his entire Committee to plan a pro?ram of studies.
The pro?ram, de5|?ne_d to develop competence in a field of protessional service
and In the general field of education, must include a minimum of sixty-five
credit hours in courses and seminars beyond the Bachelor’s degree, of which
thlrtK-flve hours shall be completed beyond the Master’s degree or its equivalent.

T e_pro%ram of studies must include advanced work in each of these subjects:
educational psychology, history and philosophy of education, educational meas-
urement and statistics, research in education. At least fifteen hours of credit must
be earned in courses other than those in professional education.

13



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

The transfer of credit earned in institutions other than Cornell University
must be recommended by the Special Committee and approved by the Dean of
the Graduate School.

DIRECTED FIELD EXPERIENCE

[n keeping with the primary emphasis in the pro?ram_for the Ed.D. degree,
a minimum of two consecutive academic_terms of full-time experience appro-
priate to the candidate’s field of professional service is required. This period
of p_artlc?atlon,.to be known as Directed Field Experience, will follow com-
pletion of @ minimum of two units of residence at Cornell be_glond the Master’s
de%ree or its equivalent. (Residence requirements are described on page 13)

The opportunity for the Field Exgerlence IS to be sought by the candidate
with the advice and assistance of the Special Committee, and thé proposed plan
for experience must be anroved by the Committee. The opportunity sou%ht
must afford those practical experiences which the candidate and his Committee
have identified as being needed in acquiring competence in the field of profes-
sional service_ for which the degree program has been designed. (Fields of pro-
fessional service are identified on page 12.) _ _ o

In advance of the period of Field Experience, the candidate will plan with his
Committee, and with his supervisor or employer or both, for the kind and extent
of experience to be obtained. Such Blannm_g will include a description of the
means by which the experience is to be obtained, supervised, and reported.

The Special Committee will require the following records and reports of the
candidate: 51) an outline or listing of the experiences as agreed upon, in advance
of the Field Experience, by the candidate, the Committee, and the supervisor;
(2) a periodic reporting by the candidate of actlvmes_enga?ed in or experiences
obtained; (3) a statement of appraisal by the supervisor of the candldate’s_Fer-
formance in obtaining experiences and of the values gained; (4) a final written
report by the candidate which shall include an evaluation of experiences. The
report of the supervisor and the candidate’s written evaluation shall become
part of the records indicative of completion of degree requirements. .

Successful completion of the Directed Field Experience is prerequisite to
recommendation of the candidate for the degree.

THESIS

“For the Ed.D. degree the candidate is required to present a thesis which will

%we_ewdence of his ability to agply knowledge to a professional problem. The
hesis must satisfy the SP_e(:laI ommittee in respect to both professional F_ro-
fguencY and literary quality. Regulations concerning preparation_and publica-
tion of theses shall"be those prescribed by the Graduate School. Two unbound
copies of the thesis must be filed in the Office of the Graduate School. The faculty
requires the publications of abstracts and the microfilming of doctoral theses
through University Microfilms, Inc.

EXAMINATIONS

Two examinations are required for the degree in addition to the entrance
examination required of all candidates. These are (1) a qualifying examination
14



GRADUATE STUDENT FEES

and (2) a final examination. Although other members of the faculty may be
invited to participate in these examinations, the Special Committe alone decides
whether the candidate has passed or failed.

QUALIFYING EXAMINATION

A candidate for the degree is required to pass a ciualifying examination, both
written and oral, to be given before or during the third ‘unit of residence. This
examination has the double purpose of determining the ability of the candidate
to pursue further studies and of allowing the Special Committee and the can-
didate to plan together a satisfactory program for completion of candidacy.

FINAL EXAMINATION

“For the Ed.D. degree, a candidate is required to pass a final examination
given by the Special Committee and other members of the faculty who may be
Invited to attend. The examination must be given in two Earts—.on_e part on the
field of professional service and core studies in education g xamination A), which
may be taken at the end of the fourth unit of residence; the second part, on the
thesis (Examination B), is taken after the thesis is approved by the Special Com-
mittee. Examination A may be written or oral or both. Examinations A and B
mae/ precede or follow the period of directed Field Experience.

Examinations A and B are scheduled in the Office of the Graduate School
with the approval of the Special Committee. The schedulln? of Examination A
is to be announced to the faculty. At least one member of the Committee on
Graduate Degrees, or another member of the faculty designated by the Committee,
shall attend Examination A.

FACILITIES FOR VISITING FELLOWS

The faculty welcomes mature scholars who wish to use the facilities of the
Unlversn?é toprosecute investigations or to work with the faculty in the advance-
ment of knowledge. A scientist or scholar who wishes to work on the campus
may, upon recommendation of the department in which he wishes to work and
endorsement of the dean of the college or school, be %lven the title of Visiting
Fellow by the President. The Visiting Fellow has no Tformal duties to perform
and is paid no salary by the University.

FEES PAYABLE BY GRADUATE STUDENTS

A registration deposit of §28 must be made by every anllcant for admission
after the applicant has received notice of acceptance, unless the candidate has
previously matriculated as a student at Cornell University. This de{)osn IS used
at the time of first registration to pay the matriculation fee, chest X-ray, and
examination-book charge, and covers certain expenses incident to graduation
if the student receives a degree. The deposit will not be refunded to any candi-
date_ who withdraws his application after May 22 or within 20 days of his
admission approval. . . _ .

Tuition of $200 a term is to be paid by all students registered in the Graduate

15



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

School with magor concentration in subjects within the state-su1ppp[ted divisions *
of the University; all others must Fay fuition of $735 a term. Tuition is payable,
in the Treasurer’s office, Day Hall, at the beginning of each term.

Upon recommendation by the appropriate dean and by action of the Board of Trustees, for
each appointment in a state-supported school or college, waiver of tuition in the Graduate
School may be made to a member of the teaching or scientific staff whose major field of study
IS In a state-supported school or college. ) _ .

Graduate assistants on the nine-_or twelve-month basis who reside here during the summer,
who are registered for Summer Research for credit in the Graduate School, and who are
required to give service in their department or division during that period, may be recommended
for waiver of tuition during the summer period under the above limitations. This waiver of
tuition does not apply if the student registers in the Summer Session. Those who are engaged
only in graduate study and not doing productive work for the department during the summer
maX not have their tuition wajved. _ )

ny student who_is to receive less than full residence because of his emplo¥m_e_nt should apply
for roratl(l)_n_g]‘l_ltmtlon on forms procurable at the Graduate School Office. Tuition is based on
residence eligibility.

Vcandidate for the Ph.D. or Ed.D. degree whose studies have heen satisfactory
to the faculty is exempt from the further payment of tuition upon presenting
to the Treasurer at the beginning of each term a certification from the Dean
of the Graduate School that the minimum residence requirement for the degree
has been completed.

A College and University Fee of $187.50 a term, paKabIe at the beginning of
each term, is required of all students registered in the Graduate School with
major concentration in subjects within the state-supported divisions. All others
Pay a fee of $165. This general fee contributes toward the services supplied b
he libraries, the University Health Services, and the student union in Willar
Straight Hall, and pays a portion of the extra cost of laboratory courses and
general administration. o _ _

A ?raduate student who returns to the University to %resent his thesis and to
take the final examination for an advanced degree, all other work for that degree
having been ?revmusly completed, shall register as a “Candidate for Degree
Only™and shall pay a fee of $35.

A Thesis Fee of $30 is required of each doctoral candidate at thetime of de-
positing the approved thesis and abstract in final form. This fee covers the
cost of p_reparlngn_a master microfilm of the entire thesis; ofPubllsh_mg the
abstract in- the bimonthly periodical, Dissertation Abstracts; of mailing the
thesis and abstract to and from the microfilm publisher; and of binding both
COEI_GS of the thesis for deposit in the University Library. o .

imited scholarship aid is available to graduate Students stude/mg,m major
subtjects where the higher tuition is required. Students interested “in tuition
differential scholarships should talk with faculty members or with the Office
of the School of Education.

GRADUATE FELLOWSHIPS, SCHOLARSHIPS,
AND ASSISTANTSHIPS

Information concerning fellowships and scholarships open to candidates in

_*The state-supported divisions are Agriculture, Home Economics, Industrial & Labor Rela-
tions, and Veterinary Medicine.
16



GRADUATE FELLOWSHIPS

all fields may be found in the Announcement of the Graduate School. Financial
gs?lstance available to selected students in the School of Education is indicated
elow.

Holders of fellowships and scholarships pursue a full-time course of study
and are usually not required to render services to the University; whereas stu-
dents who are awarded graduate assistantships ordinarily spend twenty hours a
week helping with instruction, research, or extension work. Assistants are eligible
for residence units in candidacy according to regulations of the Graduate faculty.
Assistantships usually extend over a ﬁerlod of twelve months. Many include a
waiver of tuition, besides the stipend shown, . . .

Requests for application forms and additional information concerning anK of
the opportunities listed below should be addressed to the Dean of the School
of Education, Stone Hall, Cornell University. Completed applications must be
received by March 1 Announcement is made by April 15.

Assistantships

Stipends for assistantships vary in amount from $2266 to $3296, with appoint-
ments rangln% from nine to twelve months. In the College of Agriculture and
the College of Home Economics, tuition is waived for assistantships. Tuition is
not waived in other assistantships. Thirty-one graduate assistantships (exclusive
of resident assistantships in University dormitories) are offered as follows:

AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION* ... Open to graduate students who are
qualified to assist in teaching and research in agricultural education.

EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION .. .O_F_en to candidates for the doc-
torate in educational administration who are qualitied to assist in the administra-
tive intern project supported by the Ford Foundation.

EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATIONS* ... Open to candidates for the doctorate
who are capable of asswtmq with instruction in the introductory courses in
history, philosophy and sociology of education.

EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY* ... Open to qualified candidates for the
Ph.D. in educational psychology who are capable of assisting with instruction in
the introductory educational psychology courses.

GENERAL PSYCHOLQGYf ... Open to %ualified Ph.D. candidates who are
capable of assisting with instruction in introductory general psychology.

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ... Open to persons qualified to assist with the
preparation of elementary school teachers.

EXTENSION EDUCATION* . .. OFen to qualified Ph.D. candidates in-
terested in international agricultural development.

~HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION* ... Teaching, Research, and Counsel-
ing Service Asmst_antshyps. Available to.eXﬁerlenced high school or colleqe teachers
of home economics with hackground in home economics. (For complete descrip-
tion. see Announcement of the College of Home Economics.

*Tuition in the Graduate School is waived. .
f Tuition is waived if degree is taken in the state-supported division.

i



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

_COUNSELING . .. Open to persons interested in coIIe_?e counseling, admis-
sions, orientation, placement. Desirable background: child development and
family relationships; general home economics, education, psychology. Attached to
Counseling Service, College of Home Economics.

GRADUATE PROGRAM IN STUDENT PERSONNEL ADMINISTRA-
TION ... Two-year assistantships open to candidates for the Master’s degree
whose major is student personnel administration. Graduate assistants serve as staff
in one of the Univerity dormitories and in the second year assume additional
responsibilities in one of the University’s student personnel offices.

INTER-UNIVERSITY TEACHER EDUCATION PROJECT ... Open to
candidates for the doctorate who are qualified to assist in an experimental pro-
gram mvolvm% mdePendent rofessional study and internship in teaching
centers. Supported by the Ford Foundation.

JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL PROJECT* . .. Assistantships. Open to persons
qualified to assist with the project in junior high school teacher and in-service
education. Supported by the Ford Foundation.

LEARNING STRUCTURES PROJECT* . . . Open to candidates for
tr]lel Ph.D. in educational psychology who are qualified to do research in the field
of learning.

MATHEMATICS TEACHING* . .. Open to qualified candidates with
teaching experience in mathematics, to assist with the introductory college mathe-
matics courses in the College of Agriculture.

SCIENCE EDUCATION* ... For majors in science teaching, nature study, or
conservation education.

_SECONDARY EDUCATION . .. Secondary School Teacher Education As-
sistantship. Open to a person with a Master’s degree and high school teaching
experience, to assist in the supervision of student teaching, counseling with stu-
dent teachers, and seminar discussion.

_ TESTING SERVICE BUREAU ...0Open to doctoral candidates who are qual-
ified to assist in testing programs.

GENERAL TEACHING* ... Open to candidates for the doctorate who are
enrolled in the Department of Rural Education.

COLLEGE READING AND STUDY SKILLS CENTER ASSISTANTSHIP*
... For a doctoral student who desires to_learn the principles of developmental
reading and study skills. Teachlng experience at the college level is %amed b
t(teaghlrgg college reading and study skills to small sections of selected Corne
students.

RESIDENT ASSISTANTSHIPS IN UNIVERSITY DORMITORIES . . .
Thirty available to single men and women and married women majoring in any
area. ‘Stipend includes room, a cash award, and board (for women).

" Tuition in the Graduate School is waived. "
1



GRADUATE FELLOWSHIPS

Fellowships and Scholarships

Limited scholarship aid is available to graduate students studying in mad(_)r
subjects where the higher tuition is re(%uwed. Students interested in tuition qif-
ferential scholarships should talk with taculty members or with the Office of the
School of Education. Students are advised to consult the Announcements of the
Graduate School and of the several schools and colleges for listings of other
scholarships and fellowships.

EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION ... Julian E. and Veta S. Butterworth
Award. Given for outstanding research in the administration of public schools in
rural areas (as defined in New York State): S200.

SCIENCE EDUCATION . . . Anna B. Comstock Scholarship. Available to
graduate students in nature study: $150 plus tuition.

E. Laurence Palmer Scholarship. Awarded annually to a graduate student who,
through interest and activity, has demonstrated promise in the field of conserva-
tion education: $50.

EDWARD A. SHELDON SCHOLARSHIP FOR WOMEN ... For a qualified
woman who is preparing to teach and who needs this assistance: $120. .

Completed aﬁepl_lcatlons must be received by March 1 Appointments will be
announced by April 15.

JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL INTERNSHIPS ... Open to those completing
or having completed an undergraduate pro%ram_ with ‘a major in English, the
social sciences, mathematics or sciences, and planning to combine work toward the
Master’s degree with preparation for junior high school teaching: $1500 each.

Completed ajppllcatlons must be received by June 1 Appointments will be
announced by July L (See Special Programs and Services, page 22.)

INTER-UNIVERSITY TEACHER EDUCATION INTERNSHIPS ... To
be awarded to undergraduates and fifth-year students selected for internships in
high school teaching of agriculture, English, home economics, and social studies,
as part of the four-university projects.

19



SPECIAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

THE PREPARATION of elementary school teachers is offered only at the
graduate level in a fifth year of professional work for those who have a bac-
calaureate degree from an approved college and who now wish to enter the
teaching profession. Students completln% this program are eligible for certification
to teach In the elementary schoal, first through the sixth grade, common branch
subjects, in New York State and in most other states. It is also possible to complete
the requirements for the Master’s degree at this time. The major concentration
of s,ubgects is within the state-_supJ)orted_ colleges; limited tuition scholarships are
available to selected, well-qualified candidates.

Men and women who have the essential qualifications for graduate work and
for elementary teaching may apply for admission. Further information may be
obtained from Professor H. Wardeberg, 110 Stone Hall.

EDUCATIONAL PLACEMENT BUREAU

~The Bureau is the central office of permanent record and placement for quali-
fied Cornellians from all departments of the University who wish to secure pro-
fessional positions in elementary schools, secondary Schools, or colleges. With
the Bureau’s assistance, Cornellians are reqularly placed as teachers, guidance
counselors, student personnel workers, supervisors, school administrators, and
research workers. Requests are received th.rou_(];hout the year from public schools,
anate schools, junior colleges, technical institutes, colleges, and universities. On
he college level'the Bureau’s contacts are nation-wide. _

Services provided include a permanent file of credentials, available throughout
each registrant’s professional career, and up-to-date information concerning cur-
rent positions, salary ranges, certification requirements in each state, and place-
ment trends and demands. Detailed information pertaining to all “accredited
coIIe?es, universities, junior colleges, and private schools in the country is avail-
able Tor reference. N _ . -
~All Cornellians qualified and interested in school or college positions are
invited to_register with this office well in advance of the completion of their
training. Eligibility for registration in the Bureau is dependent on enrollment
in or completion of a regular Cornell program. Credentials containing compre-
hensive information as to the personal and educational qualifications and experi-
ence of each registrant are compiled in conformity with standards established by
the Association for School, College, and University Staffing. W ith the cooperation
of the registrant, this record is kept up to date at all times and is available to any
educational institution or qualified official upon request. Heads of departments
and professors are invited to use this service in Iacmﬂ their graduates.

The Bureau is located at 320 Wait Avenue, Cornell University.

20



SPECIAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES
EXTRAMURAL COURSES

Courses are available through.the Division of Summer Session and Extramural
Courses to students interested in part-time study. These include the regularly
scheduled on-campus offerings for students who can commute to the CamPUS. 8
well as courses in off-campus centers located to suit the convenience of a sufficient
number of students to warrant the offerng Graduate credit may be earned in
these courses. The credit is recorded in the Registrar’s Office the same as for full-
time students. A candidate for an advanced degree in Cornell University may have
such credit applied toward re,auwements for the degree on recommendation of
his Special Committee. Candidates for degrees in other institutions should be
guided by the requlations in those institutions, o

Residence credit toward advanced degrees in Cornell University may be earned
through extramural registration as follows: _ _ _

1. At the discretion of the student’s Special Committee, fifteen credit hours of
graduate study earned on campus and/or in off-campus centers may be accepted
as one residence unit in fulfillment of the requirements for the Master’s degree.
For the M.Ed, degree the maximum number of hours is 18, egu;valent to one and
one-fifth residence units. Two residence units may be earned in this manner by
candidates for the doctorate. _ _

2. Credit hours may be accumulated to make a block of six hours or the equiva-
lent of two-fifths of a residence unit, the smallest fraction that will be recorded by
the Graduate School toward fulfillment of the residence requirement for a degree.
However, when a full unit of residence credit is earned through extramural regis-
tration, the last three of the fifteen required hours will be counted.

3. The manner of satisfying the remainder of the residence requirement for a
degree varies according to the de?.ree. Students should consult the statement of
residence requirements for the parficular degree in guestwn. . .

Students who wish to register extramurally should apply for information to the
Blrltlector of the Division of Summer Session and Extramural Courses, B-20, Ives

all,

GRADUATE PROGRAM IN STUDENT
PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

Reqogmsz the growing need for professional student personnel workers in
American colleges and universities, Cornell’s School of Education, in cooperation
with the Office of the Dean of Students, has developed a graduate program in
student personnel administration. This is a two-year work-study programleading
to the Master of Arts de(iree._ Six to eight assistantships are awarded annually,
with each receiving a yearly stipend of tuition (one-half residence unit per semes-
ter?, room and board, Student fees, and a cash award of $600.

n his first year, the student is assigned to a staff-level position in the men’s
or women’s residence halls with a work load equivalent to thirty clock hours per
week. The student’s work |s(§Jr|ma[|Iy concerned with the residence program and
will be directed by a Head Resident and/or the directors of the men’s and
women’s residence programs. . _ o .

In the second reart e work load in the residence units is reduced to the equiva-
lent of twenty clock hours per week. The student is also assigned to one of the

pl



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

student personnel agencies (i.e., Office of the Dean of Students, C.URW., Wil-
lard Stralght, International Student Office, etc.) for ten hours of work per week
at the staff level, Immediate supervision here will be by the head of the agency or
a de5|%nated staff member. _ _

Both men and women are admitted to the graduate program in Student
Personnel Administration. Preference will be given to those who show a strong
undergraduate academic background with some study in the behavioral sciences,
indicate above-average academic ability as assessed by the Miller Analogies Test
or the Graduate Record Examination, possess skill in interpersonal relationships,
present strong recommendations from both teaching and administrative faculty
under whom theY have worked, and are articulate 'in_developing their reasons
for undertaking the study of Student Personnel Administration.

Further information may be obtained by writing to Coordinator, Graduate Pro-
?ram in Student Personnel Administration, 132 Day Hall, Cornell University,
thaca, New York.

GRADUATE PROGRAM IN TEACHER EDUCATION

The Cornell School of Education offers a graduate of a liberal arts program
an opportunity to achieve, through a fifth year of study and internship, perma-
nent certificafion as a teacher of grades one through six or of an academic
subject at the secondary school level. These current programs were developed
on the basis of experiences gained from three successive projects supported hy
the Ford Foundation, each at a different level: The Experimental rogram in
Elementary Education (1952-1957), the Junior High School Project (1959-1967)
and the Inter-University Project | (senior high school, 1961-19665. _

A major feature of the programs now available is a half-year of supervised
teaching experience as an intern or associate teacher in one of the Ithaca City
Schools or a neighboring system. Students who are accepted by the cooperatmﬁ
school system receive a stipend and remission of tuition and fees. They teac
full time for one semester or half-days for a full year, studying on campus the
remainder of the time. Normally, students begin ‘the program with a six-week
summer session preceding the academic year and are expected to be available
when Fubhc schools open in the fall. The programs leads to the Master’s degree
as well as New York State certification. _

Candidates for the teacher education programs will be expected to have strong
undergraduate records, ﬁartlcularlty in a field of specialization. Opportunity for
independent study in the area of professional education is offered to selected
honors students. Candidates for secondary school teaching are expected to do
further advanced work in their academic fields.

PROJECT II, PROGRAM FOR STUDY AND
DEMONSTRATION OF THE INTERNSHIP
IN EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION, 1961-1966

Cornell Uniyersitg/, in cooperation with the universities of Buffalo, Rochester,
and Syracuse, is undertaking a six-year program for the study and demonstration
of the internship in educational ddminstration. Selected doctoral candidates in

22



SPECIAL PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

educational administration from each university will be offered a special pro-
gram of summer study, and assigned as interns in administration in selected
school systems in New York State. During the internship period the student will
be fully employed in the school system, will beglven a variety of experiences
under suPerylsmn, and will receive a salary. The four universities will undertake
jointly studies of the several aspects of ‘administrative training including the
Internship experience. . o _

Students interested in Cornell’s administrative internship pro%ram are asked
to contact Professor D. J. McCartY, Coordinator of the Project, 103 Stone Hall,
or Dean F. H. Stutz, 101 Stone Hall.

The administrative intern program is supported by a grant from the Ford
Foundation to the four universities.

SOUTHERN TIER SCHOOL BOARD INSTITUTE

The School of Education of Cornell University, in cooperation with the New
York State School Boards Association and local school boards in_ the Southern
Tier counties of New York State, sponsors an annual series of institute meetings.

The four dinner meetings and sessions are held on the Cornell campus and
are open to all members of the boards of education which belong to the institute,
to members of their district administrative staffs, and their guests. The topics
for these meetings are selected by the participating board members. Outstanding
speakers, panel discussions, andother techniques are utilized in pres_en_t;nF the
selected topics for each meeting. Small group discussions follow the initial pre-
sentation. Each meeting concludes w'ith a series of questions formulated by the
several discussion ?rou.ps and directed to the speakers of the _evenln%.

‘Membership in the institute is open to all boards of education in the Southern
Tier counties of New York State. To defray program costs and other expenses,
a membership fee is charged which is based on the size of the school system. The
institute is guided, in part, by a steerm% committee of school hoard members.
Two issues of a newsletter are prepared for the membership each year.

For several years the institute has contributed to the support of a graduate
assistantship in the School of Education. A member of the faculty serves as the
coordinator of the institute and is assisted by the graduate student. Further
information may be obtained from the School of Education.

SUMMER SESSION

The Summer Session, through its Summer School and other sessions, offers
academic instruction for both graduates and undergraduates by members of the
faculties of the Graduate School, of the Colleges of Arts and Sciences, Engi-
neering, Architecture, Agriculture, and Home Economics, and of the Schools
of Education, Industrial and Labor Relations, and Hotel Administration.

This unification of the curricula and faculties of the several schools and
colleges makes possible the adaptation of academic work to the special needs of
summer students. Undergraduate courses are equivalent to required and elective
collegiate courses leading to the baccalaureate. Advanced courses, seminars, and
informal study, treating topics of concern to students with special interests, are

23



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

available. The needs of teachers are met not only in the workshops, seminars, and
professional courses in education, but also in departmental courses. A number
of unit programs and special courses are offered for professional workers other
than teachers. o . _

~ All necessary facilities of the University are available to students registered
in the Summer Session: libraries, classrooms, and laboratories; residence halls,
dining rooms, and cafeterias; health services and medical care; counseling serv-
ices; student union, chapel, playing fields, and recreational areas.

The Summer Session’s purpose 1s to place the facilities of the University at
the disposal of ?ersons who can use them to good advantage and for serious
purposes during the summer period. o .
_The Announcement of the Summer School and application forms for admis-
sion are available from the Director of the Summer Session, B-20, Ives Hall. A
student,PIannlnIg to become a candidate for an advanced degree from Corell
University should appIDy for admission not only to the Director of the Summer
Session bt also to the Dean of the Graduate Sctiool. .

Reqlstratlo_n for the six-week Summer School in 1965 will take place June 30,
and classes will begin July 1 The session ends August 13.

UNIVERSITY TESTING AND SERVICE BUREAU

~The Bureau is designed to assist with research related to a variety of educa-
tional problems. These may be in such areas as curriculum planning, testmﬁ
and evaluation, administration and supervision, personnel management, yout

adjustment and counselln%. Assistance 15 also given in the solution of statistical
problems and in the development and scoring of tests. These services are avail-
able to colleges, to departments of the University, and to public schools. A nom-
inal fee is charged the public schools for the scoring of tests. _

The Bureau maintains an educational and vocational testing service for
Cornell students referred by the Educational-Vocational Guidance Office, by the
counselors of the colleges and schools, or by the Dean of Students. .

Numerous national tests are administered, such as the Miller Analogies Test,
Minnesota Englneerlng Analogies Test, Graduate Record Examination, Admis-
sion Test for Graduate StudY In Business, and National Teacher Examinations.
This service is especially helpful to individuals who seek admission to univer-
sities that require such test scores, but departments of the University may also
make use of this service for research in cooperation with the testing agencg.

The Bureau administers the language examinations for the Graduate School
of the University three times a year and is responsible for the freshman place-
ment examinations each fall. ~ ~ o
~ Other services include the maintenance of_teachmgi aids for use by the staff
in the preparation of teachers, an extensive library of psychological and educa-
tional tests, and a small selected library of technical books dealing with research
in education and psychology. There aré many opportunities for graduate students
in education to obtain practical experience in the various activities of the Bureau
as_part of thelrgrograms of study. Arrangements for this are made through the
Director of the Bureau and the student’s advisory committee.

24



DESCRIPTION OF COURSES

Courses may be identified as follows: 100-199, introductory courses, primarily for freshmen and
sophomores; 200-299, intermediate courses, primarily for underclassmen; ~300-399, advanced

COUrSES |
500-599, primari

pri_marilly for juniors and seniors; 400-499, primarily for seniors and graduate students;
y for graduate students; 600-699, seminars.

ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION

U.E. 561. THEORY ANI) PRACTICE OF
ADMINISTRATION. Fall term. Credit two or
four hours. W F 2-4. Mr. McCarty.

A basic course in the theory and processes
common to a variety of administrative posi-
tions both within the school system and ‘else-
where. Both the science and the art of admin-
istration are examined. Theory is employed_in
?rouP analysis of case studies. Those preparing
or the position of supervisor, principal, or
superintendent should enroll for four credits;
othg_rts may take the Wednesday session for two
credits.

R.E. 562. THE SECONDARY SCHOOL PRIN-
CIPALSHIP. Spring term. Credit three hours.
Given in alternate years. T Th S 10. Mr.
McCarty.

The _reSf)ons_|b|_I|t|es of the secondary school
principal within the school building. Special
aftention will be given to the problems of the
six-year high school.

LR.E. 563, ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCI-
ALSH1P. Spring term. Credit two hours.
Given in alternate years. Mr. pierce.] Not given
in 1965-1966.

Systematic treatment and discussion of prob-

lems of administration of staff, pupils, finances
and plant; deals with the responsibilities of the
principal in his role as elementary school
administrator.

R.E. 564. SCHOOL FINANCE AND FACILI
TIES. Sgrmg term. Credit three hours. Prereq-
uisite, 561 or equivalent. T 1:30-3:30, and one
hour to be arranged. Mr. pierce.

Typical . problems: How local school funds
are levied, collected, and disbursed; budget

making; bonding; state funds and their dis-

tribution; planning, utilization, and upkeep
of school facilities.

R.E. 565. PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURES
IN SUPERVISION. Spring term. Credit three
hours. MW F 11, Miss w ardeberg.

A basic. course in the nature and scope of
supervision; fundamental principles and var-
ious procedures will be considered. Open to
those already in su?erwsory positions, either
in school work or elsewheré, and experienced
persons aspiring to become Supervisors.

Ed. 567. SCHOOL LAW FOR ADMINIS-
TRATORS AND TEACHERS. Fall term.
Credit three hours. W 4-6 and one hour to
be arranged. Mr. Hixon. )

A study of school law with particular em-
phasis on New York State legislation, court
decisions, OﬁInIOHS and regulations ~ which
affect the schools of the state.

R.E. 569. PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
IN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS. Fall
term. Credit three hours, M 1:30-3:30 and one
hour to be arranged. Mr. pierce.

Demﬁned 1o provide an_introduction to modern
psyc ologilcal and sociological perspectives of
personnel administration. “Three purposes are
paramount; (1) to acquaint the Student with
a variety of ways of conceiving the problems of
personnel administration; (2) to acquaint the
student with relevant research; and (3) to
develoE) some facility in the analysis of ‘con-
ceptual schemes andresearch projects.

R.E. 668. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL AD-
MINISTRATION. Spring term. Credit three
hours. M 4:30-6:30 and “one hour to be ar-
ranged. Prerequisites, R.E. 569 or R.E. 561 or
gqnsent of instructors. Messrs. M cCarty and
1erce.

Planned for advanced students in administra-
tion. Major emphasis to be placed on the
analysis of administrative theory and research
from business, public, hospital, and industrial,
as well as educational administration,



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

R.E. 331 INTRODUCTION TO TEACHING
AGRICULTURE. Spring term. Credit one
hour. Required of juniors and others enter-
ing. the directed teaching program in the
senior or following year. M"2-4:30. Mr. Drake.
An introduction 1o the origin, development,
objectives, course of stud¥, individual farming
programs, and method of teaching agriculture
in secondary schools.

R.E. 332. METHODS, MATERIALS, A
DIRECTED PRACTICE IN TEA
AGRICULTURE IN THE SECO
SCHOOL. Fall term. Credit nine hours.
in_agricultural education.

DireCted participation in off-campus centers
in the specific and related problems of teach-
mg aFncuIture on the junior and senior h|%h
school levels, to include adjustment in the
school and community; evaluation of area
resources, materials of “instruction, and school
facilities; organization and _development _of
local courses of study; launching and' directing
supervised - farming” programs;” planning for
and teaching all-day classes; advising Future
Farmers chapters; and other problems relating
to development of a_balanced Program for vo-
cational education in agriculture in a local
area.

R.E. 433. SPECIAL PROBLEMS IN AGRI-
CULTURE. Fall or spring term. Credit one
or two hours. Graduate and undergraduate.
12. Mr. B ail and staff,
The purpose is to provide students an oppor-
tuth/ to study individually or as a group
selected problems in a%ncul ural education to
meet the particular nee

R.E. 434 ORGANIZATION AND DIREC-
TION OF YOUNG FARMER PROGRAMS.
Fall term. Credit three hours. Mr. cushman.
Emphasis will be placed on solving_ the prob-
lems encountered by teachers of agriculture in
such. phases of the young farmer” program as
making arrangements t0 have a program,
deterniining instructional needs and planning
programs of instruction, te_ac_hlngi young farm-
ers “in groups, giving individual ‘on-farm in-
struction, organizing” and advising the local
young farmer association, and evaluating the
young farmer program.

R.E. 53L. SUPERVISION IN AGRICUL-
TURAL EDUCATION. Fall term. Credit two
hours. Given in alternate years, Open to
students with experience in teachmg agricul-
ture, or by permission. W 3:.45-5:45. Mr.

B ail.
The function of supervision, program plan-

s of the students.

ning, and supervisory techniques as aEJ_pIied to
state programs in agricultural education.

R.E. 532. ADVANCED METHODS AND MA-
TERIALS OF TEACHING AGRICULTURE.
Fall term. Credit two or three hours. M F
2-3:30. Mr. Tom, _
Consideration is given to an analysis of selected
teaching techniques and to the selection, prep-
aration, and use of instructional materials In
agriculture.

R.E. 533. PLANNING COUR
AND AGRICULTURAL EXP [
GRAMS IN AGRICULTURE. S&rmg term.
Credit three hours. M F 2-3:30. Mr. Hill.

Guiding principles ob&ectlves, and sources_ of
information will be eveloped for planning
the courses of study and_ teaching calendar.
Consideration will "be given to i)nnmples,
meanings, and functions™ of agricultural ex-
periencé programs and how they are Planned,
developed, and used as a means of instruction.

R.E. 534, EDUCATION FOR LEADERSHIP
OF FARM YOUTH AND ADULT GROUPS.
Fall term. Credit two hours. Th 2-4. Mr.
Cushman. . . .

Designed for leaders in the field of agricultural
education who are resP_onsmIe for “0ganizing
programs. A consideration of the principles
involved in organizing and conducting out-of-
school programs for young and adult farmers.

R.E. 535. PLANNING AND CONDUCTING
PROGRAMS OF TEACHER PREPARATION
IN AGRICULTURE. Fall term. Credit two
r51 rs. Offered in alternate years. M 3:45-
a

SES OF STUDY
ERIENCE PRO-
0

ou
45, Mr. Hill. ) ) ) )
Open to persons with teaching experience in
agriculture who are preParlng for oy engaqed
in the preparation of teachérs or in rélated
educational service.

R.E. 536. THE ORGANIZATION AND AD-
MINISTRATION OF AGRICULTURAL ED-
UCATION. Spring term. gr it two hours.

Given in alternate years. W 2-4. Mr. cushman.
Designed for teachers, high school Prmmpals,
teacher trainers, supervisors, and others who
are_ responsible for the administration of
agricultural pro_%ra_ms or who wish to qualify
for this respansibility. Emphasis will be placed
on interpreting thé vocational acts and on
problems of administration at the local and
state level.

R.E. 538. TEACHING GENERAL AGRICUL-
TURE IN THE, SECONDARY SCHOOL.
Spring term. Credit two hours. F 4:15-6. Mr.

Tom.



EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND MEASUREMENT

The organization, purpose, and content of
courses ‘in a?nculture in junior and senior
high schools fo serve those who elect to study
agriculture for its general educational values
in preparation for rural living.

R.E. 539. EVALUATING PROGRAMS OF
AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION.  Spring
term. Credit two hours. Given in alternate
Years._ Open to students with experience in
l\ﬁachmg agriculture or by permission. T 2-4.
. Drake.
Students will study objectives and evaluative
criteria and develop criteria and procedures

for evaluation of programs of agricultural
education in the secondary schools.

R.E. 630. SEMINAR IN AGRICULTURAL
EDUCATION. Spring term. Credit one hour.
W 4:15-6. Mr. Tom, _
Recommended for Master’s degree candidates
who have had_teaching experience and doctoral
candidates with majors and minors in agri-
cultural education. The seminar will be pri-
manI%/,centere_d in current problems and re-
searkc in the field not included in other course
work.

EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND MEASUREMENT

R.E. 110. GENERAL PSYCHOLOGY. Fall or
spring term. Credit three hours. Recommended
for freshmen and sophomores only. May not
be taken for credit by students who " have
had Psychology 101 or equivalent. Two lectures
lus orie discussion section each week. Lectures

W 10. Plant Science 233. Discussion sections
78910 10, F 8,9, 10 11, 12. Mr. McConkie.
A general survey of the field, providing an
adequate foundation for further work in the
area, but intended primarily for those students
who elect psychology as part of their general
education rafher than as a field of specializa-
tion. Some time is devoted to each of the
ma%or areas of ps cholo%y: physiological bases
of behavior, growth and development, sensation
and perception, learning and_rémembering, in-
dividual qifferences, motivation, emotion; and
abnormal psychology. Emphasis is ?Iaced
on giving thé student increased insight into
human behavior.

R.E. 411, EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY.
Fall or spring term. Credit three hours. Pre-
requisite, an imtroductory course in psychology.
Not open to freshmen or to those who have
taken R.E. 417, Spring term limited to stu-
dents enrolled in the special block-time teacher
Bregar_atlon Frogram._ Fall, lectures, M W F
. Spring, blocked time M W F 9-11. Mr.
Glock, PEquwaIent of Psych. 103)
Consideration of the outstanding facts and
principles of psychology bearing “upon class-
room problems.

Ed. 411H. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY.
Fall or spring term. Credit one to four hours,
Hours as arranged. Mr. Ripple. (See page 33
for descnptmn.?

R.E. 417. PSYCHOLOGY OF ADOLESCENCE.
Spring term. Credit two hours. Designed for
teachérs and prosPec,nve teachers: othiers only
b%/ permission of instructor. Not open  to
students planning to enroll in R.E. 411. Pre-

requisite, a course in general psychology. T
2-4, Mr. McCankie.

A survey of the nature of adolescent growth
and development, with emphasis on some of
the causal factors pertaining to adolescent
behavior.

R.E. 451, EDUCATIONAL MEASUREMENT.
Spring term. Credit three hours. T Th 11-12:30.
Permission of the instructor required. Mr.
Millman. Not offered every year.

A study of the construction” of achievement
tests and the use of aptitude tests, achieve-
ment tests, and other measuring instruments
in the classification and guidace of pupils
and improvement of instruction.

R.E. 453, INTRODUCTION TO EDUCA-
TIONAL STATISTICS. Fall term. Credit
three hours. T Th 8-10. Mr. M illman.

A study of common statistical procedures
encountered in educational literature and re-
search. Includes the computation and interpre-
tation of descriptive measures and tests of
significance.

R.E. 454 STATISTICAL INSTRUMENTS IN
EDUCATION. . _SpnngE term. Credit _ three
hours. Prerequisite, R'E. 453 or permission of
the instructor. T 1h 8-10. Mr. M illm an,

A study of the multiple regression, factor
analysis, anaI}/_sm_ of variance ‘and covariance
and “other statistical procedures useful in edu-
tional research.

R.E. 511. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY,
Fall term. Credit three hours. Permission of
the instructor required. MW F 11 Mr. G lock.
A basic course in educational psychology for
gradua_te students, Designed especially, for stu-
ents in the Junior High Schoal Project, ele-
mentary education, and extension education.
Other “interested and qualified students may
enroll. Discussion sections will be organized
for special interest groups.



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

AND INTERPRETATION OF
UIDANCE AND PERSONNEL
ADMINISTRATION. Fall term. Credit three
h 4-6. Laboratory, third hour to be
arranged. Mr. Andrus.
Open to students in guidance or Fersonnel ad-
ministration and to~ classroom teachers who
expect to work with standardized group tests.
Deals with the historical development, use, and
interpretation of a?,tltud_e tests as a hasis for
Fmdance and selection in public schools, col-
eges, and/or industry. Designed to meet the
New York State certification for guidance
counselors.

Ed. 618. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL PSY-

o
o

CHOLOGY. Fall and Sfrinﬂfl terms. Credit
t?rfefe hours. M W 2-3:30. Mr. Ripple and
staff.

Emphasis on _ theoretical considerations _of

various areas in educational ’\Ps%/cholpgy. Pri-
marily for doctoral students, Not designed for
project students earning a Master’s degree.

R.E. 699. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL RE
SEARCH. Sprm? term. Credit two hours. Pri-
marily for docforal students. Admission b

consent. Th 4-6. Messrs. Ennis, Gowin, an

M illman. (See page 30 for description.)

Psych. 103. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY
Spring term. Credit three hours. M W F 9
Prerequisite, an mtroducto&y course in psychal-
(m r. zimmerman. (Equivalent of” R.E.

The major facts and principles of psychology

bearing on educational practice and theory.
Human learning and abilities will be stressed.
Recent advances in the area of programed
learning and auto-instructional technigues will
be disCussed in the light of contemporary
Iearnln? theory.

Each student will construct and test an auto-
!ntstructtwnal program in his area of special
interest.

PSYCh. 401, PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING. I.
Fall term. Credit four hours. Prerequisite:
knowledge of elementary statistics and algebra.
T Th S 11 Mr. parlington. )

Theory of the construction, evaluation, and
interpretation of mental tests, with emphasis
on the statistical and logical problems involved.
A brief survey of the ma[Jor tests now in_use
will also be included, buf there will be little
0r no training in test administration.

Psych. 402. PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING _II.
Spring term. Credit four hours. Prerequisite:
Psych. 401 or equivalent. T Th S 1L Mr.
Darlington. .
A more advanced treatment of the theoretical
topics dealt with in Psych. 401.

Psych. 412. RESEARCH METHODS IN PER

SONALITY AND CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY.

Spring term. Credit four hours. M W F 1
[. Darlington.

H.E. Ed. 459. EVALUATION. Fall term. Credit
three hours. M Th 1-2:30. Van Rensselaer,
East Wing 5. Mrs. Nelson. (See page 38 for
description.)

—

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

R.E. 407. THE TEACHING OF ELEMEN-
TARY SCHOOL SCIENCE. Fall term. Credit
three hours. Registration by permission. Lec-
ture, W 1:40; practical exercises, W 3-4:30
and one other period to be arranged. Stone 7.
Mr. Rockeastle. (See page 34 for"description.)

R.E. 546. TEACHING READING AND LAN-
GUAGE SKILLS. Fall term. Credit three
hours. M W F 10. Miss w ardeberg.

Materials and techniques in teaching the lan-
gua%e arts in the elementary schoal; special
emphasis on the teaching of reading.

R.E. 540. THE ART OF TEACHING. Spring
term. Credit twelve hours. Da|IY 8-4 and other
hours to be arranged. Students may register
only with the consent of the instruCtor. Miss
Wardeberg. . )

For students enrolled in the fifth year prp?ram
in elementary education. Students will be
placed in elementary classrooms in Ithaca and

surrounding communities for directed student
teaching

R.E. 545, THE CURRICULUM OF AMER-
ICAN SCHOOLS. Fall term, Credit two or
three hours. Enrollment limited to graduate
students, teachers, and other specialists. M W
t2_-3:?50. Mr. stutz. (See page 36 for descrip-
ion.

R.E. 547. SEMINAR IN ELEMENTARY ED-
UCATION, Fall term. Credit four hours. T
Th 1-2. Spring term. Credit three hours.
Times and room to be arranged. Miss w arde-

berg.

Falf term includes: September experience (be-
gmnmé; September 7, 1965); materials and
methods in_mathematics, social studies and
special curricular areas; orqanlzat_lon of the
elementary school. Spring term includes: a
problems ‘seminar based on the student teach-
|ng[ experience. For students enrolled in the
Art of Teaching.



EXTENSION, ADULT, AND HIGHER EDUCATION
EXTENSION, ADULT, AND HIGHER EDUCATION

R.E. 512. THE COOPERATIVE EXTENSION
SERVICE. Spring term. Credit three hours.
Open to juniors and seniors by consent. M W
F 1L Mr. R. Bruce. ]

An examination of the role and function of co-
?_peratlve extension as an educational institu-
ion.

R.E.
VIS
P
W

Bruce.

An application of principles of administration
d supervision to the problems of organizing
and operating the Cooperative Extension Serv-
ice.

R.E. 524 PRINCIPLES OF EXTENSION
EDUCATION PROGRAMING AND TEACH-
ING. Fall term. Credit three hours. For
graduate students interested in the prin-
Ciples and procedures basic to the develop-
ment and execution of extension, adult, and
community development pro_(rJrams. Lecture,
M 10. Lecture-discussion, 2-3:30. Mr.

Leagans. L
A study of the problems, principles, and
8enera|_ procedures commonly involved in
leveloping and carrying out successful educa-
tional ﬁrograms to promote economic and

social change.

R.E. 525, COMMUNICATION IN EXTEN-
SION AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS. Spring term. Credit three hours.
For graduate students interested in a com-
prehensive understanding of theory, principles,
procedures, and technigues of communication
as applied in extension education-community
development programs. Lecture, M 10. Lecture-
discussion, T 2-3:30. Mr. Leagans. ,
Analysis of basic elements in the communica-
tions' process with emphasis on the nature
and role of the communicator, audience, mes-
sage, channels, message treatment and audience
response.

gR.E. 621, SPECIAL STUDIES IN EXTEN-
[ON EDUCATION. Fall term. Credit two
hours. Lectures, individual time to be ar-
ranged. Messrs. Leagans and R. Bruce.] Not
iven in 1965-1966. i ) i
he ob{ectlve is to provide assistance in thesis
preparation _to graduate students in extension
education. The “course consists of three parts:
él{expl_oratwn of potential fields and specific
elineation of thesis areas; (2) setting ulp a
plan of thesis organization including establish-
ment of objectives or hypotheses, preparation

k2]

dit three hours.
rranged. Mr. R.

f=t)
=1

of quesnonnajres, or other research instru-
ments, collection, analysis, and interpretation
of data in line with objectives; and (3) prepara-
tion of the thesis, its writing, editing, revising,
and styling.

R.E. 626. SEMINAR: COMPARATIVE EX-
TENSION EDUCATION SYSTEMS. Fall
term. Credit two hours. Open to graduate
students and advanced undergraduates.’ Th 2-4.
I. Leagans. ) L
A comparative analysis of the objectives, or-
Fanlzatlon, procedureés, achievements, and prob-
ems of selected extension education and com-
munity development agencies and_programs in
differént circumstances of economic, social and
?olmcal development and in different agricul-
ural resource environments. Country programs
for major. consideration are selected in line
with the interests of seminar members.

R.E. 627. SEMINAR; IMPLEMENTING EX-
TENSION AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT PROGRAMS IN DEVELOPING
COUNTRIES. Spring term. Credit two hours.
Open to advanced ‘students with experience
in rural, developmen¥1 péogran'\}ls by permission

of the_ instructor. T I. Leagans.
Analysis of major problems of |mplgement|ng
programs for ‘economic and social change

I “non-western cultures. Key . problems in-
cluding administrative organization and policy,
selection and tramm?_ of personnel, setting ob-
jectives and goals, Tinancing programs, com-
munication and evaluation will be considered
glong with others suggested by seminar mem-
ers.

R.E. 628, SEMINAR: CURRENT PROBLEMS
AND ISSUES IN EXTENSION EDUCATION.
Spring term, Credit two hours. Open by per-
mission of instructor to graduate students in
extension education or ofher fields with spe-
cial relevance to the seminar topic. W 2-4.
Mr. R, Bruce. )

A major area of concern to extension educa-
tion will be selected for intensive study by
[iartm ating students and faculty. Topic for
966: Educational programing.

H.E. Ed. 437. ADULT EDUCATION, Fall
term. Credit two or three hours. T 4-5:45,
Van Rensselaer East Wing 5. For seniors and
%raduate students. Miss Patterson. (See page
7 for description.)

AD. 600. SEMINAR: INTER
AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPME
spring terms. Without credit. Second and
fourth  Wednesdays, 4:30-5:30. 404 Plant
Science. Mr. Turk and staff. (See Announce-
tmeng of the College of Agriculture for descrip-
ion.

ATIONAL
T. Fall and

==



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
GENERAL

Ed. 7. COLLEGE READING AND STUDY
SKILLS PROGRAM. Twice each term. Non-
credit. ProgPram 1 starts at the beginning of
fall term; Program 2 directly after Thanks-
giving recess; “Program 3 dt beginning of
Spring term; and “Program 4 directly ‘after

spnvr\]lg recess.
MWorT Th 9, 10, 11, 12 Laboratory, two
half-hour periods a week to be arran]ge . The
initial fall ﬂrogram is reserved for freshmen.
The other threé programs are open to all reg-
istered students. ]

Re9|str_at|on takes place in Room 102, ILR
Exfension Building, during the in-session week
preceding the beginning of each program. Mr.
Pauk.

Principles and techniques for reading and

studying more effectively_are explained; dem-

onstrated, and practiced”in class. The reading
laboratory provides an opportunity for in-
creasing one’s rate of reading.

?iE' 499. INFORMAL STUDY IN EDUCA-

ON. Maximum credit, three hours each
term. Members of the staff o
This privilege is granted to a qualified junior
senior, or_gradudte student, when afpprove_
by an adviser from_the Education staff who is
personally responsible for the study. Two
purposesare sanctioned: (1) to engage in a
study of a problem or topic not covered in a
regular course; or (2) to undertake tutorial or
honors study of an independent nature in_the
area of the student’s research interests. The
{Jrogram is not designed for study supplemen-
tary to a regular course for the purpose of
increasing the content and credit allocation of
the course.

Ed. 499S. INFORMAL STUDY IN EDUCA-
TION. Maximum credit, three hours each
term. Members of the staff. For students with
majors in the endowed colleges. =~ =
This privilege is granted to a qualified junior,
senior, or graduate student when apFroved by
an adviser from the Education staff who is
personally responsible for the study. Two
purposes”are sanctioned: (1) to engage in a
study of a problem or topic not covered in a
regular course; or (2) to undertake tutorial
or"honors study of an independent nature in
the area of the Student’s research interests. The
Program is not designed for study supplemen-
tary to a regular Course for the purpose of
increasing the content and credit allocation of
the coursg.

R.E. 500. SPECIAL STUDIES. Credit as ar
ranged. Members of the staff. Limited to
graduate students working on theses or other
fesearch projects. Each fegistration must be

approved by a staff member who will assume
responsibility for the work.

Ed. 500S. SPECIAL STUDIES. Credit as ar
ran%ed. Members of the staff. Limited to
g_ra_ uate students with majors in the endowed
ivisions working on thesés or other research
BrOJects. Each registration _must be approved
y -a staff membér who will assume responsi-
bility for the work.

Ed, 594. COLLEGE TEACHING. Spring term.
Without credit. M 7:30 p.m. Members of the
University staff. _
Designed” for those who plan to teach in col-
Ietges and universities. Concepts and methods
of teaching, organization of subject matter
motjvation, learning, testing, gfading, and
similar problems aré treated.

RE. 599, EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH

METHODS. Fall term. Recommended for

Master’s deqree candidates. Either R.E. 599A

or R.E. 599B or both may be_elected.

A. Lecture. Credit one hour. Til. Mr. m ill-
man.
A survey, theoretically oriented, of the se-
lection of experimental variables, experi-
mental design, ‘measurement procedures,
and the inferential process. N

B. Discussion. Credit one hour. No auditing
permitted. Th 11. Messrs. R. Bruce, M ill-
man, and Ripple. ]
Discussion sections will be composed_ of
students with like vocational interests. Em-
phasis will be placed upon practical consid-
erations in the selection of a research topic,
planning the research, and the writing of a
research” proposal or report.

R.E. 600. INTERNSHIP IN EDUCATION.
Fall and spring terms. Credit two to six hours
as arranged. Members of the faculty. i

Opportunity for apprentice or similar practical
experience ‘on the graduate level in adminis-
tration, agricultural education, guidance, Per-
sonnel administration, supervision, and other
types of professional service in education.

R.E. 699, SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL
RESEARCH. Spring term. Credit two hours.
Primarily_for doctoral students. Admission by
consent."Th 4-6. Messrs. Ennis, Gowin, and
M illman.

A study of the basic questions of research
strategy that lie beneath spartmula_r examples
of educational research. Such topics as cau-
sality, construct validity, o_iJeranonaI definj-
tions, and generalizing will he examined.
Examples of Tesearch to be considered will be
chosen by participants and will be either



GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

their own research, at whatever stage, or other
research.

H.E Ed. 300. SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS. Fall and
spring terms. Credit and hours to be arranged.
Department staff.

For students recommended by counselors and
approved by the head of the” department and
the instrucfor in charge for independent, ad-
vanced work not otherwise provided in the de-
partment or for special arrangement of course
work necessitated because of previous training.
Students must prepare two copies of a descrip-
tion of the %roblem_ they wish to undertake.
One, signed by the instractor directing it and
the head of the department, must e filed
with preregistration ' materials. The second

copy is left with the instructor. The form to
be used may be obtained in Room 135.

HE. Ed 403 SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR
GRADUATE STUDENTS. Fall and spring
terms. Credit and hours to be arranged. De-
artment staff. ]
or. graduate students recommended by their
chairmen and approved by the instructor in
charge for independent, advanced work.

H.E. Ed. 407. THESIS AND RESEARCH.
Fall and s%nng terms. Credit and hours to be
arranged. egilstratlon with permission of the
chairman of the graduate committee and the
instructor. Miss Blackwell, Miss Fleltzel,
Miss M oser, Mrs. H. Y. Nelson, Misses Patter-
son and Rhodes.

GUIDANCE AND PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

Ed. 580. STUDENT CULTURE IN THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE. Spring term. Credit
two hours. W 3:30-5:30. Mr. Levy. ]
Study of the student culture in ‘the American
college with emphasis on current research.

Ed. 581, STUDENT PERSONNEL ADMINIS-
TRATION. Fall term. Prerequisite, consent of
the instructor. Credit two hours. W 3:30-
5:30. Mr. Levy. o

The functions and_ organization of student per-
sonnel administration”in higher education with
emphasis on the historical development of the
area.

R.E. 582. EDUCATIONAL AND VOCA-
TIONAL GUIDANCE. Fall term. Credit two
hours. For graduate students only. T 4:15.
Mr. Nelson. ) )

Principles and practices of educational and
vocational quidance. Historical and theoretical
background of the guidance movement edu-
cational, vocational, "and community informa-
tion needed; the study of the ‘ndividual:
Froup methods; counseling; placement and fol-
ow-up; and the organization, administration,
and appraisal of guidance programs.

R.E. 583. COUNSELING. Spring term. Credit
two hours. For graduate studentS only. Prereg-
uisite, Courses 555 and 582 or their equiva-
lents. M 4:15-6. Mr, Nelson. ) ]
Principles and techniques of counselmgi with
individuals concerning various _types of edu-
cational, vocational, “and social " adjustment
problems. Case studies.

R.E. 584, GROUP TECHNIQUES IN GUID-
/’\\ANCE. Spring term. Credit two hours. T 4:15.
[. Nelson.

Methods and materials for presenting educa-
tional and occupational information™ to stu-
dents. Theory and practice of group guidance,
and counseling in a group setting.

R.E. 585. OCCUPATIONAL AND EDUCA-
TIONAL INFORMATION. Fall term, Credit
four hours. Prerequisite, permission of the in-
structor. T Th L Field trips and laboratory on
Monday afternoons. Mr. Nelson. )
Survey“and appraisal of occupations and train-
ing opportunities; stud¥ of sources of educa-
tional and vocational information; job analysis;
vocational trends. Field trips to places of
employment.

Ed. 602. FIELD LABORATORY IN STU-
DENT PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION.
Either term. Credit and hours to be arranged.
Prerequisite, consent of instructor. Mr. Levy.
_Dt|retc_ted project in student personnel admin-
istration.

Ed. 681. SEMINAR IN STUDENT PERSON-
NEL ADMINISTRATION. Spring term, Pre-
requisite, Education 581 and 580." Credit two
hours. Mr. Davis. ,

An analysis of problems in student personnel
administration.

[[R.E. 689. SUPERVISED PRACTICE IN
ESTING AND COUNSELING. Throughout
the year; may be entered either term. Credit
threé hours a’term. For advanced graduate stu-
dents only. Fall term prerequisites, 453, 555,
and 583_(or their equivalents) and permission
of the instructor. prmgi term prerequisites
453, 555, 583 and 585 (or their equivalents) an
permission of the instructor. Mr. Nelson.] Not
given in 1965-1966.



SCHOOL OF EDUCAT ION

During the fall term, emphasis will be placed
on_thé administration, scoring, and interpre-
tation of psychological tests;” the practicum
will be devoted primarily to individual intelli-
gence testing. During the spring term, observa-

tion and supervised experience in counseling
will be emphasized. During both terms, prac-
ticum experignces will be supplemented by
lectures, seminar discussions, case conferences,
and assigned readings.

HISTORY, PHILOSOPHY, AND
SOCIOLOGY OF EDUCATION

R.E. 470, SOCIAL AND PHILOSOPHICAL
FOUNDATIONS OF EDUCATION. Either
term. Credit three hours. Open to juniors by
consent, seniors, and graduate students. Regis-
tration in morning sections limited to 50 Stu-
dents; afternoon séctions, 25 students. Students
are encouraged to register in a section with a
faculty member whose background comple-
ments theirs. Mr. Ennis, Chairman.

Faculty member  Time Background
Fall term: )
Mr. Gown MWF 10 Philosophy
Miss Peard T Th 2-3:30 Philosophy
Mr. Stutz MW 2-3:30 History
Spring term: i
Mr Ennis T Th 2-3:30 Philosophy
[ emmeeeees MW F 10 History

A study of the persistent Pr_oblems of educa-
tion in a democracy: What is the purpose of
education? Who shiall be educated at public

expense? Who shall make educational deci-

sions? With what criteria? What are the rights
and obligations of teachers? Issues will be ex-
amined in the light of timeless and/or timely
statements, theories, arguments, and facts.
This course is the standard means of meet-
ing the New_York State certification require-
ment for social and philosophical foundations
of education.

R.E. 471. LOGIC IN TEACHING. Fall term.
Credit three hours. Open to graduates and ad-
vanced undergraduates. ConSent of instructor
required, T Th 4:15-5:45. Mr. Ennis,
A “consideration of definition, explanation
proof, problem solving, and the structure of
subject matter as they” bear upon the work of
the” classroom teacher.

Ed. 472. PHILOSOPHERS ON EDUCATION.
Fall term. Credit three hours. For graduates
and advanced undergraduates. Admission by
consent only, w 2-4."MIss Peard,

Selected writings_ on such é)hllosopher_s as
Plato, Descartes, Rousseau, and Dewey will be
examined in their own right and for ‘the light
they throw on the persistent problems “in
education.

32

Ed. 473. CONTEMPORARY PHILOSOPHY
OF EDUCATION. Spring term. Credit three
hours, T Th 2-3:30. Mr. Gowin.,

The ideas of Pragma_tlsts, humanists, analysts,
and existentialists will be examined in rela-
tion to the bearm;i_ of the ideas on educational
thought and practice.

R.E. 574. HISTORY OF EDUCATION IN
THE MODERN PERIOD. Sprmg term. Credit
three hours, For graduate students. Seniors
admitted with periission of the instructor.
M 4-6 and one hour to be arranged. Mr.
Stutz.

An examination of educational thought and
practice from the seventeenth centur¥ to the
present in the setting of general developments
In_ Western Europe” and the United States.
Principal attention will be given to the edu-
cational purposgs and. systems of France, Ger-
many, the United Kingdom, the USSR, and
the “United States. A ‘special paper will be
required.

R.E. 578. COMPARATIVE EDUCATION.

ﬁmng term. Credit three hours. T Th 2-3:30.
[ .

A comparative treatment of several national

systems' of education from a historical per-

spective.

R.E. 671. SEMINAR: ANALYSIS OF EDUCA-
TIONAL CONCEPTS, Fall term. Credit three
hours. M 2-4. Admission by consent. Mr.

Ennis.
Toplic for 1965-1966: Operational definition.

Ed. 672. SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL
CLASSICS. Spring term. Credit three hours.
F 2-4. Admission” by consent. Miss Peard.
Topic for 1965-1966: Plato’s Republic.

Ed. 673. SEMINAR IN JOHN DEfVEY'S PHI-
LOSOPHY OF EDUCATION. Sprln% term.
Credit three_ hours. For graduate students.
Cansent of instructor required. Prerequisite
prior course in philosophy or philosophy  of
education. W 2-4. Mr. Gowin. ]
Dewey’s conceptions of the nature of experi-



INTER-UNIVERSITY PROJECT J

ence, knowledge, value, and metaphysics will
be analyzed, as well as his method of phi-
Iosophu_mq. Students will _be expected to
read, widely in Dewey’s writings and in the
writings of his critics_and disCiples. Primary
aim 1S a mature, critical understanding and
appraisal of Dewey's philosophy, especially as
it centers upon education.

Ed. 674, SEMINAR IN HISTORY OF EDU-
CATION. Fall term. Credit three hours. Th
4-6. Admission by consent. Mr. .
Topic for 1965-1966: To be announced.

R.E. 699 SEMINAR IN EDUCATIONAL
RESEARCH. Spring term. Credit two hours.
Primarily for doctoral students. Admission by

consent. Th 4-6. Messrs. Ennis, Gowin, and
M illman. (See page 30 for description.)

Soc. 341. EDUCATIONAL SOCIQLOGY. Fall
term. Credit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociolo
101 or consent of the instructor. M W F 8.
Mr. Thompson. ) o
An examination of educational institutions
in the context of contemporary culture and
society, emphasizing the %/namlcs of school-
community relationships. The study of educa-
tional institutions as social systems will also
be included.

Soc. 617. SOCIAL TH
IN SOCIOLOGY OIF-I

Credit four hours.
Thompson.

EORY AND RESEARCH
EDUCATION. Fall term.
ours to be arranged. Mr.

INTER-UNIVERSITY PROJECT |
INDEPENDENT STUDY AND HONORS PROGRAM

Ed. 411H. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY.
Fall or spring term. Credit one to four hours.
Hours as arran%ed. Mr. Ripple.. )

Open only to hanors students in agricultural
education; English, home economics education,
and social studies who are registered for in-
dependent study and tutorials "in their fields.
Through a program of independent readm?,
research activities, and seminars, the students
will pursue study of human development, the
learning process, motivation, retention and for-
getting, transfer, _h|gz_her mental processes, per-
Sonal-Social organization, individual differences,
the social psychology of the classroom, tech-
nological and other Tnnovations, evaluation and
measurement, and research methodology as
Ihese_appl)r to the task of managing” and
organizing earmn% experiences for studénts so
as o0 bring about desirable hehavioral changes.
Some of this work is done in connection with
the social and philosophical foundations of
education and direct observation and experi-
ence in the Publlc schools. This work_ satisfies
New York State requirements for_certification.
Students register in the semester in which the
tutorial and independent study work is to be
completed.

Ed. 473H. SOCIAL AND PHILOSOPHICAL
FOUNDATIONS OF EDUCATION. Fall or
spring term. Credit one to four hours. Hours
to be arranged. Mr. Gowin. )

Open only to honors students in agricultural
education; English, home economics educa-
tion, and social studies, who are registered
for independent study and tutorials in their
teaching fields. Students are expected to read

in the original works of significant thinkers
(such as Milton, Rousseau, Dewey, and Freud)
to discover alternative views of the nature of
man, knowledge, reality, value, and the social
order as a foundation for constructing a de-
fensible conception of education in"a de-
mocracy. Also the generic modes of inguiry
found “in philosophy, history, and social sci-
ence will be examined as a foundation for
generating reliable knowledge about education
and as_a basis for the Student’s essay or
thesis. Some of this work is done in connettion
with psychological foundations of education,
and diréct observation and experience in the
gubhc schools. This work satisfies New York
tate requirements for certification. Students
register in the semester in which the tutorial
and independent study work is to be com-
pleted.

Ed. 499H. SEMINAR IN EDUCATION. Fall
term. Credit eight hours. Hours to be ar-
ranged. Miss peard, Coordinator. _

English majors with averages of 80 or higher
in their first three terms at Cornell are eli-
gible. Mastery of a reading list dunng the
summer after the sophomore year and en-
roliment in a seminar in_the fall of the
{umor year are required. The course meets
he New York State certification require-
ments for “eight hours in the social, Ph|lo-
sog,hmal, and psychological foundations of edu-
cational theory and practice,” and is an altern-
ative to the régular eight-hour program: Social
Foundations of Education, Educational Psy-
chology, and a two-hour elective in education.



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

NATURE STUDY, SCIENCE EDUCATION, AND
CONSERVATION EDUCATION

R.E. 402. NATURAL HISTORY LITERA-
TXJRE. Fall term. Credit two hours. Open to
juniors, seniors, and graduate students inter-
ested in_nature, science, and conservation edu-
cation. T Th 11, Stone 7. Mr. Fischer.

A survey of writings in the nature, science
and conservation education fields, with special
attention to outstanding writers and their
works, designed for teaching and for leisure
time reading.

R.E. 403. NATURAL HISTORY WRITING.
Spring term. Credit two hours. Open to juniors,
seniofs, and graduate students  interested. in
nature, science, and conservation education.
T Th 11. Stone 7. Mr. Fischer. )
Designed to improve natural history, science,
and ~conservation writings.  Subject matter,
sources of information, IYpes of “articles, use
of illustrations, and outle

cles are covered.

R.E. 407. THE TEACHING OF ELEMEN-

TARY SCHOOL SCIENCE. Fall term. Credit
three hours. Open to seniors, and q_raduate
students and juniors by permission. Lecture,
W 1:40; practical exercises, W 3-4:30 and one
other period to be arranged. Stone 7. Mr.
Rockcastle.

The content and methods of elementar?/-school
science and nature study, with field work
and laboratory experience” useful in classroom
and camp. Designed particularly for those who
are preparing t0 teach or supervise elementary
science or nature study.

R.E. 409. OUR PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT.
Spring term. Credit three hours. O?en to
juniors, seniors and graduate students pri-
marily interested in public school teaching,
Lecture, W 1:40. Practical exercises, W 3-4:30
and one other period to be arranged. Stone 7.
l.Rockcastle. )
A stu_dyr of the comm_onﬁ)lace ‘machines and
materials in our physical environment, and
their effectiveness in "demonstrating basic sci-
entific principles. Frequent field trips and first-
hand examination will be used in studying
air, water, soil, light, and sound, as well as

some elementary mechanical and electrical de-

vices. Emphasis”will be placed on the physical
environment as an aid to teaching the i)hysmal
sciences in the public secondary schools.

R.E. 424-425. FIELD NATURAL HISTORY.
Fall or spring term. Credit three hours. Open
to juniors, seniors, and graduate students, and
to “sophomores with instructor’s permission.

s for students’ arti-

Limited to twenty students a section. Fall
term, lecture, Th™ 10. Stone 7. Sprmq term,
lecture, T 10. Weekly field trip and ‘lecture,
T or F 1:40-4:30, will begin with the first
meeting. Fr|_da¥_ section primarily for those
experienced in Tield biology. Mr. Fischer,
Devoted to studies of local plants and ani-
mals, their ecology and their relations to
humans. Applications to teaching science and
conservation are emphasized. May be taken
gither term or both terms.

R.E. 428. METHODS OF TEACHING SCI-
ENCE IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall or
spring term. Credit three hours. Prerequisite,
ducational Psychology 411 or the equivalent,
0r concurrent registration, For juniors, seniors,
and graduate students without teaching experi-
ence. Fall, Th 1:40-4:30 and_hours for ob-
servation to be arranh%ed. Spring, M or Th,
1:40-4:30. Stone 7. Messrs. Johnson, Bruce,
and assistants, )
A consideration of methods and materials
useful in_ teaching science in secondary schools.
Observation of the work of experienced teach-
ers constitutes an important part of the course.

R.E. 429, PRACTICE IN TEACHING SCI-
ENCE IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall or
spring term. Credit six or twelve hours. Prereq-
uisite, Rural Education 507 or 428 and per-
mission of the instructor. For seniors and
9raduate students, Hours to be arranged. Stone
. Mr. Bruce and assistants. ) ]
Supervised practice in teaching science in
secondary schools, with frequent conferences
on teaching plans and problems.

R.E. 505. THE TEACHING OF CONSERVA-
ION. Sermg term, Credit two hours. Mr.
Fischer.] Not given in 1965-1966.
Consideration of the principles, materials, and
methods of conservation education useful to
teachers and others engaged in teaching wise
use of the resources of the nation.

R.E. 507. THE TEACHING_ OF SCIENCE
IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall term. Credit
three hours. For graduate students with teach-
ing experience, and others by permission only.
Mtl:€10-4:30. Stone 7. Mr. “Johnson and as-
sistant,

A consideration of problems of selection and
organization of subject matter, of choice and
usg of materials, and of methods of teaching
sciences at the secondary school level.

R.E. 509, THE DEVELOPMEN

T_OF NA-
TURE AND SCIENCE EDUCATION IN



SECONDARY EDUCATION

THE UNITED STATES. Fall term. Credit two
hours. For graduate students. M 1:40-4:30.
Stone 7. Messrs. M. Brijce, Fischer, Johnson,
and Rockcastle, )
Studies of the historical development of sci-
ence feaching, the major personalities and
their ideas, and current influences on science
course content and methods of teaching.

SECONDARY

Ed. 440A. OBSERVATION AND STUDENT
TEACHING. Fall or spring term. Credit six
hours. Hours to be arranged. Mr. Hixon, Mrs.
Ocvirk, Mr. pfaff, Mr. Teetor. )

For students preparing to teach English, lan-
guages, mathematics, social studies, or speech
in the secondary schools. (Prospective science
teachers, see R.E. 429, page 34, Odpportum-
ties to observe the work of gxperienced teachers
and to do directed teaching in a secondary
school are provided. Seminars and student
teaching conferences arranged with emphasis
on discussion of teaching problems. Students
should also enroll in the appropriate special
methods course which follows.

Ed. 440E. TEACHING ENGLISH IN SEC-
ONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall and spring terms.
Credit four hours. Hours to be arranged. Miss
Peard, and Mr. Novarr. )
Taught jointly by the Department of English
and “the” School “of Education, Emphasis on
the teaching of reading, wr|t|nP, and lan-
Puage. Undergraduates acceFted or the Eng-
ish-teaching program _should register in the
term immédiately prior to that in which
then{rracuce_ teaching Is scheduled; all others
shoula see Miss peard before registering.

Ed. 440). TEACHING ENGLISH IN SEC-
ONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall term. Credit two
hours. Enrollment limited to students in the
Junior High School Project. Hours to be ar-
ranged. Messrs. Hodge and vars. S
Spemal_emghasm upon teaching English in
the junior high school grades.

Ed. 440L. TEACHING LANGUAGES IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall or spring term.
Credit three hours. Hours to be arranged. (See
staff in Ed. 440A.)

Ed. 440M. TEACHING MATHEMATICS IN
SECONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall or spring term.
Credit three hours. Hours to be arfanged.
(See staff in Ed. 440A)

Ed. 440S. TEACHING SOCIAL STUDIES
IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS. Fall or spring

R.E. 606. RESEARCH IN NATURE STUDY,
SCIENCE, AND CONSERVATION EDUCA-
TION. Fall or spring term. Credit one hour.
Required of graduate students who major or
minor in sciénce education. M 4:30-6. Stone
7. Messrs. Johnson, Rockcastle, Fischer, and
Bruce.

A seminar dealing with special problems.

EDUCATION

term. Credit two or three hours. W 4-6. Mr.
Lowe.
széo)spective science teachers will take R.E.

R.E. 444. SEMINAR IN THE TEACHING
OF SECONDARY MATHEMATICS. Spring
term. Credit three hours. W 4-6 and one hout

to be arranged. Mr. ,
Useful materials and {Jracnc_al methods for
effective, teaching of mathematics in_the junior
and senior high school. Attention will be” given
to research in mathematics education, and to
recent proposals for curriculum revision. Spe-
cial interests of the students will serve as a
guide for the further selection of topics.

Ed. 445. TEACHING READING AND STUDY
SKILLS IN THE SECONDARY SCHOOL.
Spring term. Limited to seniors and graduate
?\}ludents. Credit two or three hours. TH 2-3:40.
. Pauk.

For teachers, administrators, guidance coun-
selors, and supervisors. Pertingnt research as
well as the psychology and ph|Ioso_th of de-
velopmental ‘réading”and study skills” will be
examined. Teaching methods and sample ma-
terials_for classroom use will be demonstrated
and  discussed.

R.E. 447, JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL EDUCA-
TION. Fall and spring terms. Credit three
hours. Limited to seniors and graduate stu-
dents. Hours to be arranged. MT. vars.
Examines educational pro?rams, for young
adolescents in the light of the history, status,
and philosophy of “the junjor high school.
Includes 8U|da_nce, articulation, exploration,
?_eneral education programs such as block-
ime and core, and such recent developments
as auto-instruction and team teaching.

R.E. 541 INTERNSHIP IN JUNIOR HIGH
SCHOOL TEACHING. Fall or spring term.
Credit_six hours, Designed especially “for_in-
terns in the Junior High School Project. R.E.
543 must be taken concurrently. Messrs. M.
Johnson, Vars, Lowe, Geiselmann, M. Bruce,
and Hodge.



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

Full-time directed teachinﬁ1 experience in a
public school throughout the school’s fall or
spring semester.

R.E. 542. SECONDARY EDUCATION IN
THE UNITED STATES. Fall term. Credit
three hours. Limited to graduate students. Th
4-6 and one hour to Dbe arranged. Mr, M.
Johnson. Prerequisite, courses in educational
P_sychology and social foundations of educa-
ion, or Fermwsmn of instructor. _

Historical background and theoretical consid-
erations relatlng to such major issues in
American secondary education as Its purposes
control, scope or(iamzanon, standards, an

relation to_other levels. Prevalent and pro-
posed practices analyzed with a view to recon-
ciling "the demands of intellectual integrity
and ‘the expanded expectations contemporary
society places upon the secondary school.

R.E. 543. SEMINAR IN JUNIOR HIGH

SCHOOL TEACHING. Fall or spring terms.
Credit two hours. Hours and places to be ar-
ranged. Limited to interns in Junior High
School Project. Messrs. M. Johnson, Vars,
Lowe, Geiselmann, M. Bruce, and Hodge.
Problems arising in the course of intern teach-
ing will be discussed.

R.E. 545, THE CURRICULUM OF AMER-
I[CAN SCHOOLS. Fall term. Credit three
hours. Enrollment limited to graduate stu-
dents, teachers, or other school ‘specialists. M
W 2-3:30 and one hour to be arranged. Mr.
Stutz.

An examination of curriculum content, prin-
caples,_and processes viewed in the setting of
educational “history and_ the current educa-
tional scene. Studénts will be expected to re-
late _curriculum theory and trends to their
specific_problems and needs. A research paper
or applied project will be required.

HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

H.E. Ed. 300. SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR
UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS. Fall and
spring terms. Credit and hours to be arranged.
epartment staff.

For students recommended by counselors and
approved by the head of the”department and
the instructor in charge for independent, ad-
vanced work not othérwise provided in the
department or for special ‘arrangement of
%ours_e work necessitated because of previous
raining.
Stu_de,n%s must prepare two copjes of a (de-
scription of the problem they wish to under-
take. One, signed by the instructor directing it
and the head of the department, must be filed
with preregistration materials. The second
copy is left with the instructor. The form to
be used may be obtained in Room 135.

H.E. Ed, 310. THE HOME ECONOMIST AS
A TEACHER. Fall term. Credit two hours. T
Th 1L Van Rensselaer East Wing 5. Open to
uphp%rclassmen and graduate students. Miss
Rhodes.

Designed for students who plan to be ex-
tension agents, dietitians, social workers, or
home service representatives, or to undertake
other work which will involve teaching in a
non-school situation. Consideration will be
iven to social-psychological factors affecting
e teachmg-learnm%__ rocess, approach 1o
different agé and a '“-ﬁf levels, ‘use of ap-
propriate media for different purposes, and
various instructional techniques applicable to
different groups of learners. Opportunity will
be provided for observation and participation

in educational programs according to students
individual needs.

H.E. Ed. 330-331-332, THE ART OF TEACH
ING. To be taken in two successive terms
330 in the first, and both 331 and 332
in the, second. Open to juniors and seniors
F_reparmq to teach home economics in the pub-
ic schools. Miss moser, coordinator, assisted
by Misses Braseth, Heltzel, Patterson and
Elliott, Mrs. Cornelius, Mrs. Nelson, and
cooperating teachers. _ _
This sequence of courses involves observation
and participation in the home economics pro-
gram of one or more schools in communities
near Ithaca. H.E. Ed. 330 is offered on a regu-
lar schedule throughout each semester, but si)e-
cial scheduling is required for H.E. Ed. 331
and 332; two different possibilities are provided
(see 331A+332A and 331B+ 332B). .
[t is recommended that students use public
transportation in traveling to and from the
student teaching centers.

330. Fall and spring. Credit two hours.
Discussion period, T Th 8. Van Rens-
selaer East Wing 5. Field work is re-
quired one half-day each week for six
weeks for the purpose of visiting
homemaking programs in cooperatin
schools. Consideration s, given to (I
procedures for determining the scope
and sequence of the content of home
economics classes, and (2) the. choice
of learning experiences appropriate for
use in the secondary schools. Students
have an opportunity to study the com-



HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

munjty and the place of home eco-
nomics in the total educational pro-

ram.

331A.
uled concurrentlg with H.E. Ed.
332A, HEM. 302, and if desired.
CD&FR. 302 W 10-12 for fuli
semester; W 9 for one-half semes-
ter, and W 1:15-3 for the other half.
Van Rensselaer East ngr 5,

331B. SFrmg. Credit two hours, To be sched-
uled “concurrently — with H.E. Ed.

322B, HEM. 302. and R.E. 411

(special blocked sections of each
course). M T W Th F 11 for first
four and last four weeks of the se-
mester. Van Rensselaer East Wing 5.
Consideration is given to  major
concerns related to ~theteaching of
home economics at secondary” and
adult levels, ]

332A. Fall. Credit six hours. Full time for
either first or second half of semester,
except for the 331A meetings sched-
uled W 10-12 and 1:15-3. )

332B. Spring, Credit six hours. Full time
for middle seven weeks of semester.
When the sprm% vacation of the
cooperatlng1 schools does not corre-
P d to that of the University, each
student will be expected to” follow
the vacation schedule of the particular
school in which she is teaching. .
Guided student teaching experience
with students assigned to”cooperating
public schools. Sfudent teachers live
In the school communities and work
under the guidance of both local
homemaking teachers and department
faculty.

H.E. Ed. 403. SPECIAL PROBLEMS FOR
GRADUATE STUDENTS. Fall and spring
terms. Credit and hours to be arranged. De-
Eartment staff. _
or graduate students recommended by their
chairmen and approved by the instructor in
charge for independent advanced work.

H.E. Ed. 407. THESIS AND RESEARCH. Fall
and sdpr|an terms. Credit and hours to be ar-
ranged. e(r;|slrat|on with permission of the
chairman of the graduate committee and the
instructor. Misses B lackwell, Heltzel, Moser,
Patterson, and Rhodes, and Mrs. Nelson.

H.E. Ed. 437. ADULT EDUCATION. Fall
term. Credit two or three hours. T 4-5:45. Van
Rensselaer East Wing 5. For graduate stu-
dents. Seniors admitted by permission of the
instructor. Miss Patterson.

all. Credit two hours. To be sched-

An introductory course planned for teachers,
administrators, " directors of adult education,
extension agents, parent educators, and others.
Focused on"educational needs, program plan-
ning suited to adult learners, choosmﬂ teach-
ing"procedures and materials for aduflts, pro-
mation of programs; philosophy and evaluation
in adylt education. A wide variety of adult
education_activities in the Ithaca afea provide
opportunity for students to observe the aJJpll-
cation of principles to local programs. Stuaents
taking the third credit either observe or assist
in teaching adults in local programs, or choose
some other suitable problem.

LH.E. Ed. 438. SEMINAR IN ADULT HOME
CONOMICS EDUCATION. Spring term.
Credit two hours. For graduate students. Miss
Patterson.i Not given“in 1965-1966. Will be
offered in 1966-1967. o

Planned for students specializing in adult
education. It usually follows Homé Economics
Education 437; however, experienced. students
may register bx permission of the instructor
without” 437. Attention is given to various
aspects of organizing and Conducting adult
programs. Special intérests of the studénts will
serve as a guide in the choice of topics and
of the reldtive emphasis to be placed on
methods and materials for teaching adults,
research in adult education, evaluation of in-
struction, or supervision of programs.

[EH'E' Ed. 439. THE TEACHING OF HOME
CONOMICS. Spring term. Credit three hours,
Miss Patte_rson.g Not given in 1965-1966. Will
be offered in 1966-1967. ) ]
Designed for students with teaching experience
or preparing to teach in college, extension,
secondary schools, and adult programs. Atten-
tion Is given .
to the ‘use of such teaching procedures . as
discussion, demonstration, [laboratory, trips,
and use of radio, films, and recordings "in
te_achmfg home economics. Opportunity 1s pro-
vided for observing teaching and for experi-
mentation with different teaching aids and
procedures.

H.E. Ed. 449. CURRICULUM PLANNING
IN HOME ECONOMICS. Spring term. Credit
two to three hours. W F 9. Van Rensselaer East
Wing 5. Miss Rhodes.

For “high school and college teachers, ad-
ministrators, and extension personnel. Atten-
tion is given to the social-cultural foundations
of the “home economics curriculum, social-
psycholo?_mal needs of learners, the Influence
of educational philosophy on curriculum plan-
ning, and curriculum planning for different
age and ability levels.

Opportunity is given for students to relate
curriculum” principles to individual situations.

to the principles of teachingand



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

HE. Ed. 459. EVALUATION. Fall term.
Credit three hours. M Th 1-2:30. Van Rens-
selaer East Wing 5. Mrs. Nelson. _
For high school” and college teachers, admin-
istrators, extension agents, and educational
research workers. Students without experience
in any of these professional positions are
admitted by permission of instructor. Basic
principles of evaluation will be studied in
relation to specific methods of alupra|5|ng edu-
cational programgs or individual ‘achievement.
Opportunities will be_ given for constructing
and using evaluation instruments.

EH._E. Ed. 460. SEMINAR IN EVALUATION.
pring_term. Credit two hours. Prerequisites,
H.E. "Ed. 459 and R.E. 453 or equivalent.
Miss Blackwell.] Not 8|ven in 1965-1966.
Will be offered in 1966-1967. )
Opportunity for intensive study of the litera-
ture concérning educational ‘evaluation, for
refinement of appraisal techniques, and for
analysis and interpretation of data from cur-
rent” research.

H.E. Ed. 461-462. THE TEACHER EDUCA-
TOR IN HOME ECONOMICS. For graduate
students preparing for teacher education ﬁ03|-
tions involving supervision of student teachers.
Permission of the instructors is required. Previ-
ous experience in teaching homemaking at the
secondary level is requiréd for H.E. Ed. 462.

461.  Fall term. Credit three hours. F 1:30-
3. Van Rensselaer East Wing 5. Oh-
servation and participation. ‘T Th 8
and several half-day field-trips. Murs.
Nelson.

Opportunity is provided for students
to develop und_erstandln% of teacher
education  practices_by observing and
par_hmpatmtll in H.E. Ed. 330. Partici-
Patlon involves. teaching one or two
essons and individual work with stu-
dents. Additional experiences include
observation of student teachers and of

supervisory —conferences in student
te c_hm% enters.
462.  Spring term. Credit four hours. Hours

to he arran%ed. Van Rensselaer. East
Wing 5. Observation and participa-
tion, W 10-12, 1-3, and weekly half-
day or full-day field trips for half the
semester. Mis§ Moser and Mrs. Nel-
son.

_Seminar is concerned with basic prin-
ciples of supervision and their appli-
cation to the preservice education of
home economics teachers. Opportunity
is provided for_observation and Parm-
ipation in H.E, Ed. 331B, including
some t_eachln? in the course and the
supervision of a student teacher.

HE. Ed. 463, INTERNSHIP ANI) FIELD
WORK IN TEACHER EDUCATION. Fall
term. Credit two_hours. Hours to be arranged.
Van Rensselaer East Wing 5. Miss m oser ‘and
Mrs. Nelson. ]

First eight weeks of semester: supervise one
student ‘teacher. Second EI?ht weeks of semes-
ter: supervise two student teachers. Conference
with college supervisor one hour each week
and conferences as needed with co_operatmﬁ
teachers in the Tpubhc schools. Provisjon wi
be made for a fo

teacher.

LH.E. Ed. 469. ADMINISTRATI 5U-
ERVISION IN HOME ECONOMICS. Sprln%
term. Credit three hours. Miss es.
%\%eYn in 1965-1966. Will be offered in "1966-

Common elements of administrative and su-
Berwsory functions, the role of human rela-
ions and communication _skills, theories of
leadership, the characteristics of effective ad-
ministration and supervision in relation to
program planning and evaluation, curriculum
construction, in-Service education, = personnel
and public relations, Opportunity is provided
for directed observation related to’ the student’s
area of special interest; e.g., administration of
college programs, supervision of state and
city “public “school programs, supervision of
cooperative extension “programs. Estimated
cost of transportation to visit programs, $15.

H.E. Ed. 475. READINGS IN EDUCATION.
Spring term. Credit two hours. T Th 10. Van
Rensselaer East qu 5 Miss patterson.
Opento all graduate students interested in
a_ critical analysis of current literature in the
field of education and the consideration of
major issues. Students are expected to read
widely, and to prepare and present an analysis
of various current issues.

H.E. Ed. 480. SEMINAR IN HOME ECO-
NOMICS EDUCATION. Fall and srm%
terms. No credit. M 4. Van Rensselaer Eas
Wing 5 Fall, Miss Rhodes, coordinator;
spring, Department staff. ]

An informal seminar planned for majors and
minors in home economics education “and for
others who are interested. One major aspect
of education will be considered each” semester.

HE. Ed. 490. TEACHING HOME ECO-
NOMICS IN HIGHER EDUCATION. Fall
term. Credit two hours, T Th 10. Van Rens-
selaer East Wing 5. Miss patterson.

For students_inferested in preparln% to teach
in colleges, junior colleges, or institutes. OE-
portunities are provided for students to ob-
serve and analyze the teaching of college

llow-up visit to a first year

Application of the principles of teaching to



INTERDEPARTMENTAL COURSES

aspects of home economics to be taught, for %) the characteristics of college-age youths,
example, food and nutrition, housing, textiles  (d) factors affe_ctm? student learning, (e¥ prin-
and clothing, family relations, or management. ~ciples influencing the choice of teaching pro-
Deals with (a) the contributions of home eco-  cedures and materials for college teaching
nomics at the college level, (b) the philosophy  (f) the educative values of group teaching, and
involved in cooperatively planned programs,  (g) evaluation of teaching.

THE DEVELOPMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

ILR_323. TECHNIQUES AND THEORIES tion to the rationale, organization, and admin-
OF TRAINING IN ORGANIZATIONS. Credit istration of specific programs such as appren-
three hours. Spring term. ticeship, vocational  and technical schools,
Deals with the methods used, formally and  technical institutes, university _Frograms for
informally, by organizations for training per-  development of technical, scientific, and man-
sonnel at all levels. These methods will' be  agerial skills, and the foreign technical assist-
compared with relevant psychological formu- ance program. Implications and problems of
lations of the problem of learning. The place  public support for the development of human
of practice, understanding, and motivation in  resources.

the acquisition of motor-and other skills; the LR 577 MANAGEMENT AND LEADER-

use of case and incident method; learnin |
techniques in a group setting (discussion and  SHIP DEVELOPMENT. Fall ‘term.

role playing); learning durm? performance ap- Stud){ of the factors affecting the growth and
raisals’ learning as a resulf of identification. ~ development of managers and lgaders in indus-
Elanous teaching methods will be practiced.  trial and other organizations. Consideration is
ILR 473, DESIGN AND ADMINISTRATION g|v|en tod Iheforgarlnz%nonlal enV|tro|nment, for-
- ; mal and informal developmental programs
OF TRAINING PROGRAMS. Credit three eadership theory, and i_ndi_v%du_al attiPudegs and
hours. Fall term. . . beliefs. Special ‘emphasis is given to analysis
Study of the role and function of organiza-  of specific case studies of actual practice.
tiondl training. Consideration will be” given
to the planning and philosophy of programs  ILR 627. CURRENT ISSUES AND RE-
used by organizations to devélop the “skill, SEARCH IN HUMAN RESOURCES DEVEL-
understanding, and attitudes of the work OPMENT. Fall term. _
force. A graduate seminar centering on selected issues
and relevant research involved in the develop-
ILR 524. PUBLIC POLICY AND DEVELOP_ ment of managerial and work force skills (par-
ENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES. Fall term ] ticular emphasis for the seminar to be de-
Analysis of the need for development of hu-  termined with the seminar group). Seminar
manresources, trends in work force require-  papers and class discussions mu\;ht concentrate
ments and implications for public policy, the  on such topics as management development,
role of government and of educational “insti-  impact of technological “change on training
tutions in_providing development programs, Programs, development of sciéntific and pro-
and the effectiveness of such programs. Atten-  fessional personnel, or labor union education,

INTERDEPARTMENTAL COURSES

Soc. 441. STRUCTURE AND FUNCTION-  Soc, 442, STRUCTURE AND FUNCTION-
ING OF AMERICAN SOCIETY—I. Fall term. ING OF AMERICAN SOCIETY—II. Spring
Credit four hours. Prerequisite, Sociology and  term. Credit four hours. Prerequisite, Socl-
Anthropology 101 or consent of instructor. T olo%;y and Anthropolo'%y 401 or consent of
Th S h%r. Williams. instructor. T Th S9. Mr. williams.
Systematic analysis of the major institutions ~ Primary attention is directed to the study of
of kinship, stratification, economic activity, ~ interrefations of institutions, including anal-
olitical structure, education, and religion.  Ysis of the regulation of economic and political
gpecial attention is given to values and Eiheir Systems. GrOUF cooperation and  conflict are
interrelations in the modern social order. In-  Surveyed. Analysis of important processes of
cludes a survey of the more important types changet_ in institutions, values, and social or-
of groups and associations making up a plural- ~ 9anization. o

Istic nation. THE NATURE OF MAN. This is a group of

39



SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

three interdepartmental courses dealing with
the general topic of the nature of man from

the perspectives, of the biological and behav-

ioral  sciences with particular reference to the
determinants of human structure, function,
and development. The courses may be taken
singly or in any order.

THE NATURE OF MAN: STRUCTURE
AND DEVELOPMENT (Zoology 201). Fall.
Credit three hours. Not open to freshmen.
Prerequisite, a laboratory science, preferably
z0ology or biology. T Th™S 10. Mr. Parks and
assistants.

The aim s to give the student an under-
standing of the structure, function, and devel-

opment”of the human body.
THE NATURE OF MAN:

velopment and Family Relationships 115).
Fall. Credit three hours. Mr. Bronfenbrenner.

THE DEVELOP-
MENT OF HUMAN BEHAVIOR (Child De-

40

The aim is to contribute to the beginnin
student's knowledge and understanding o
human beings through a studY of their devel-
opment from infancy to adulthood. Attention
is focused on the role of biological factors,
interpersonal relationships, social structure
and cultural values in changing behavior and
shapm? the individual. Special emphasis is
given 1o the practical and social implications
of existing knowledge.

THE NATURE OF MAN: CULTURE AND
PERSONALITY (Anthropology 312). Spring.
Credit four_hours. Prerequisite, one course at
the 100 or 200 level in an hropolo&y sociology,
psychology, or zoology. M W F 10. Messfs.
Lambert and Opler.” o _
The study of the individual in his society
emphasizing the relationship between social
structure, cultural context, and human be-
havior. Attention is given Iahgely to the study
of personality, “normal” and” “abnormal,” in
non-Western” societies.



INDEX

Administrative internship, 22

Admission, graduate, 7

Admission, Undergraduate, 3

Advisers, 4

Agriculture, teachers of, 4.

Approved subjects for majors, 8

Assistantships; 16

Calendar, Inside front cover

Courses of instruction, 25-40
Administration and Supervision, 25
Agricultural Education, 26
Dévelopment of Human Resources, 39
Educational Psychology, 27
Elementary Education, 28 ,
Exztsnsmn, Adult, and Higher Education,

General, 30 L
GL13|1dance and Personnel Administration,

History, Philosophy, and Sociology of
Education, 32 ,

Home Economics Education, 36 )

H%rgmrs Program, Secondary Education,

Interdepartmental Courses, 39
Nature Study, Science Education and
Conservation Education, 34
Secondary Education, 3
Directed Field Experience, 14
Doctor of Education degree, 12
Educational Administration, 22
Educational Placement Bureau, 20
Elementary school teachers, 20
Entrance €xaminations, 8 )
Extension workers in_home economics, 6
Extramural courses, 21
Faculty, Hi
Fees, 15 ,
Fellowships and scholarships, 16, 19
General degregs, 9
Home economics, teachers of, 5
Housing_for students, 2
Late reistration fee, 10

M%jors and minors, approved subjects for,

Master of Arts for Teachers degree, 11
Master of Education degree, 1
Noncandidates, 8
Off-campus courses, 21
Part-time study, 21
Placement, 20
Professional deg_rees, 9
Program of studjes, 11, 12, 13
Provisional candidacy, 7
8uallfy|n_g examination, 14
eglstra_\tlon, 9
andidate for degree only, 16
Late, fee for, 10
Summer Session, 23 )
Residence and residence credit:
Continuity of, 10
Earned extramurally, 10, 13 21
Graduate assistants, eligibility for, 17
Method of earning, 10
Noncandidates, 8 o
Transfer of, from other institutions, 13
Transfer of, for provisional candidates, 7
Southern Tier School Board Institute, 23
Special committees, 11, 12, 13
Student Personnel Administration, gradu-
ate program in, 21
Student teaching, 3 _
Summer experience, home economics, 6
Summer Session, 23 .
Teacher education, graduate program in,

22
Testing Service, 24
Thesis fee, 16
Tuition, 15
Exemption from, 16
Refund of, 10
Waiver of, 16
Undergraduate programs, 3.
Universit Testm&] and Service Bureau, 24
Visiting Fellows, 15






CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cornell Announcements are designed to give prospective students and
others information about the University. The prospective student should
have a copy of General Information; after consulting that, he may wish to
write for one or more of the following Announcements:

New York State College of Agriculture (Four-Year Course), New York
State College of Agriculture (Two-Year Course), College of Architecture,
College of Arts and Sciences, Department of Asian Studies, School of
Education, New York State College of Home Economics, School of Hotel
Administration, New York State School of Industrial and Labor Rela-
tions, Military Training, Summer School.

Announcements of the College of Engineering may also be obtained.
Please specify if the information is for a prospective student.

Undergraduate preparation in a recognized college or university is re-
quired for admission to the following Cornell divisions, for which An-
nouncements are available: Graduate School of Business and Public
Administration, Law School, Medical College, Cornell University-New
York Hospital School of Nursing, Graduate School of Nutrition, New
York State Veterinary College, Graduate School.

Requests for these publications may be addressed to

CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS
EDMUND EZRA DAY HALL, ITHACA, NEW YORK

12-64-10M






